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Shree Vithaldas Thakordas Choksi

Shree Vithaldas Thakordas Choksi ( 1891-1930) whose
name is associated with This Seties was a great philanthropist.
Botn in a Vaishnava family of Surat, he vhad a natural
leaning and Jove for religion and cultuse. At an early age
he took to bullion busincss and ably managed the firm
established by him. He made several pilgrimages in search
of spiritual solace and at the age -of 33 he and his wife
wete initiated into the Shri-Sampradaya of Ramanuja by
Vasudevaswami, The life of Shree V. T. Choksi, though
‘Sh?lfy was foll of acquisitions in woildly possessions and
religious merit. He earned money as well as good pame,
and generously donated large amounts of money to
various educational and cultural institutions all over India,
without any consideration of caste or creed. A great
lover of Saoskrit, he always advocated the cause of
improving the hnowledge of Sansksit and introducing the
teaching of religion in our system of education. Shree V. T.
Choksi will live long in the memory of his countrymen
})y his virtues of generosity and his deep love for what
is noble and sacred in life.



GENERAL EDITOR'S NOTE

We are pleased:to publish-** Purugottamajl : A study ”,
the thests written by [Dr. ‘A, D.Shastri for his doctorate
in the V. T Choksi Sanskrit Series sponsored by Chunilal
Gandhi Vidyabhavan, Surat. Shree :Pumsottamaji was 2
great scholar and -exponent «of:the ‘Suddhadvaita system of
Vedanta. Dr. Shastri-has given :in his <book 2 detailed
account of Purugottamaiji’s life and works, and examined
them with insight 1and originality. “The ,publication, we
hope, will besof great use to all scholars in «this field.

We-take this opportunity to ‘express anr sense of
-gratitude 1o the Trustees of the V. T. Choksi “Trust for
miking it possible for us to institute this Series. We are
-also thankful to Dr. A. D. Shastri for giving us his
“thesis‘for publication.

~—Jayant Pathak
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PREFACE

This thesss “Purugottomajl : A Study” was submitted
to and accepted by the M. S, University of Baroda for my
doctorate degree. It 15 2 study of the life, works and
teaching of Sr1 Purusottama)l, who occuptes a unique
place 1n the history of Vallabha~Sampradaya.

To a student of history, mediacval India presents a
very hazy picture, full of a thousand figures. There s 2
large number of saints and teachers and pundts, belonging
to various schools of thought, and a halo of myths and
legends has gathered round their names, It ss therefore,
very difficult to give an exact account of the life of any
teacher. Purusottama 15 no exception to this. Purusottama’s
life 1s described by Shu M T, Telivala m an article
the Pugtibhaktisudha, Vel. I, No 3 and by Shnt H. O
Shastrt 10 his Hindi Intreduction to Avataravidavali and
1n 2 Gujparatt work entitled ‘Purusottamaji Mah&rajanun
Caritra’ 1 have exammed these scurces in the light of
whatever other information, I could get, from various other
sources and I have tried to give as much informatton as
possible I have also recorded the traditional accounts

Another difficulty was 3n securing his works Thanks,
however, to the help and gutdance of my teacher Prof
G "H. Bhatt, and the co-operation of His Holiness Shn
Vrajratnalaljt Mahatay and Shr1 € H Shastr of Surat, [
could secure most of his works Putugottama 15 sard to
have written so much that one can never be definite
about the exact number of works written by him
The lists, given by Shet M T. Telivala and Shrt
H O Shastrt may not be conclusive Some of the works,



v

listed thete, could not be traced by me. Some wotks
written by him are said to have been attributed to others. I
had therefore to satisfy myself with as many works as I
could get. Some of them had to be examined from the
" point of view of authorship also, beating in mind the
traditional view about them.

I studied the works of Purugcttama from the following
three points of view.

As Purugottama is a very able argumentator, 1 have
tried to study his Vadapaddhati. His method of carefully
upholding and expounding the doctrines of his own school,
comparing them with those of other schools and criticizing
the latter, is worthy of critical examination.

Secondly, Purugottama is eccentially an interpreter, It
is therefore necessary to see how he has interpreted the
works he has commented upon. The iciryas of the various
schools of Vedanta have raised their systems of
thought on the basis of the Prasthanas, I have, therefore,
tried to examine some of the interpretations of Vallabhacarya
in the light of Purusottama’s eaplanations. I have also
studied l'urugottama’s own intespretations of the works,
he has commented upon.

Thirdly, Purugottama is a very able exponent of the
Suddhadvatta system of philosophy. Vallabhacarya’s doctrines
have been expleined by some modern scholars. Thus, for
instance, Dr. S. N. Dasgupta has devoted one chapter to
it in his * History of Indian Philosophy’ Vol. 1V. In
Gujarati, perhaps the best explanation of the Suddhadvaita
1s given by Prof. M. G. Shastsi in € Suddhadvaita Siddhanta
‘Pradipa’ 1 have, however, followed Purugottama’s exposition
of the Suddhadvaita and have tried to show where his
analysis leads vs,
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At the end, I have attempted an evaluatton of
Pusugottama, especially his  place in the sampradaya and
mn the history of Indian thought.

I am unable to express adequately my deep sensc of
gratitude to my guiding teacher, the late Prof G H Bhatt
He took personal interest and constantly encouraged and
guided me 1n my worh Without his guidance, I doubt
whether T would have been able to fintsh this study.

Iam highly obliged by His Holiness Shri Vraj-
ratnalalyy Mahats) of Motz Mandir, Surat He showed
keen nterest 1n my work and was ready to help me with
books and information, whenever 1 approached bim
I am also thankful to Shr1 C H Shastrn of Surat for
gving me a large number of books from his personal
library I should also express my thanks to Shrt Nusim-
halaljt Pandya of Nathdvar, for supplymng me with a copy
of Purugottama’s horoscope

I express my gratitude to the authonties of the
Chunilal Gandhi Vidyabhavan, Surat, for undertaking to
publish this thests i the V. T Chokst Sanskrit Sertes

I am thankful to the M S Untversity of Baroda
for granting the necessary permission for the publication
of the thests

I should also thank my friend and colleague Shn
Rajendra I Nanavati, M A, for helping me in  preparing
an Index and Errata Inspite of the care 1o reading
the proofs, some mistakes have remamed in the printed
copy I request my readers to be indulgent 1n that regard.

17-11-°66
Surat A D SHASTRI
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CHAPTER 1
VALLABHA SAMPRADAYA

Introductory :

In the history of India the mediaeval period was rich
m religious activities The Vedic age was something
belonging to the times of yore The creative period of the
Uparsads, of the Epics, of Buddhism, and Jamism, when
thinkers propounded and propagated whatever theortes,
they thought correct, was just a memory of the past The
orthodov  brahmanism of the Miminsists was too old to
have its sway upon the masses and even the classical
systems lihe the Safkhya, Nyaya and Vaidegka lost all
their freshness and wigour  The Hindutsm-including
Buddhism, Jamnism and Brahmanism, was 1n 2 dire need of
nvigoration Its flow was lunited and its vision was
consertattve. While the pandits were engaged m hais
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sphtting controversies, the masses could not understand
anything and lived 1 serene Dblissful ignorance The
controversies, however, did not stop there The develop
ment of vartous sects, owing allegiance to the popular
Gods of the Puranas also added 1w the chaotic conditions
of the time The Vedic deittes of valour and power lost
thetr 1mportance with the emergence of new Gods and
Goddesses ltke Narayana and Siva, Sakti and Ganapats
Vaisnavism and Satvism became more and more powerful
and competed with each other for supremay The Sakta
sect was also trying to get a field of 1s own All these
sects were agamn divided into various sub-sects The
followers of these sub-sects quarrelled with one another
and all of them looked down upon the followers as well
as the detttes of the rival sects

In this state of affairs Samhara came like a powerful
whirlwind  He tried to uproot the old controversies and
petty theortes and gave a soand philosophical system to
Hindussm But his theories proved too high for the people,
his reasoning appeared too powerful The light that was
shed by huim was a blinding flash He said that Brahman
alone s real and everything else 15 unreal 1n the highest
sense All the beings, the wide world with all its vartety,
all our weal and woe, all that we see and do-everything
1s false There 15 no dualism “I am God * *“I” am not
different from “GOD ** The difference upon which this
world subsists 15 cnly mayg and therefore unreal Even
the God whose form, attributes, virtues and greatness, we
have imagined, 1s not real 1n the highest sense  We may
say thit God has created us, but really speaking we have
named him, we have fixed for him a particular form, we
have thought that he has no vices The personal God 15 2
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product of ignorance. Brahman is just Being. It can be
described only negatively because it is beyond the power
of our speech.

“arikara’s teaching, cven though appealing to reason,
was a powerful flood that drowned all beliefs and practices.
Thus while it was hailed in the highest esteem from some
quarters, it was vehemently attacked and severely condemn-
ed by others. Naturally 2 human being wants a God and
he has something of feeling in him besides something of
thinking. The evaporation of the God in the scorching
heat of Samhara’s logic was somewhat too much for a
Hindu to bear.

There were also other forces at wotk. As we have
already stated the systems of Vaigpvism and Saivism, the
origin of which goes to a very early period, were
popularised in the South by the Tamil saints, Alvars and
Nayanamars. They, especially the former, carried the
masses with them by their teaching of simple and sincere
devotion depending upon the grace of the Highest Lord.?
Their hold on the masses was very strong. They penetrated
dezp 1nto the country and reached the common folk with
their easily understandable and appealing theories. The monism
of Samkara was natarally outright rejected by the people.

Avother force, sHl stronger, ame Fom the akens.
Hordes of muslims came from the Northwest and brought
with them a new religion, simplerand mote powetful, and
strongly backed with military strength. The age-old
Hinduism was not only old but was also conservative and
had so many divisions and distractions within itself that it

1. For a discussion of the probable dates of Alvars, see
Bhandarkar: Varstavism, Sawism cte, P, 68-71.
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failed to umite and give 2 common front to the menacing,
destroying power that came with the mushms The hindu
kings were not weah but they lacked the untey that was
required to fight the mushms, They were so engrossed n
fighting with one another that they could not gne a
united front agamnst a common foe India was not one
natton, 1t was a land of petty principalities All the princes
tried to encounter the mohammedans singly, while others
showed callous indifference and slowly and slowly all of
them were defeated The Northern part of India was
grabbed by the muslims first who later on turned therr
attention to the South

This had a shaping 1nfluence on the Indian hfe and
thought People who used to live and work quietly
without cartag for the political changes till then, could not
conttnue their way of life any longer 1n the same manner
Hinduism became more and mote conservative as the hindus
wete enslaved in a larper number Islam could not wipe out
Hinduism completely 1n spite of all this, but 1t made Hinduism
turn mote and more nwards While thus we may find out
the impact of Islam on Hinduism, 1t may also be sud
that Hmndutsm espectally the philosophical part of i, had
1ts influence on Islam ¥

When the inhltration of mushms was slowly but
strongly carried on towards the South, attempts were also
being made 1n another direction Vaispavism, which started
as a popular religion of the Sattvatas became a powerful
and popular faith of the people But it was not 1n the
fold of the orthodox Hinduisrr just as was the case with

2 We may not enter into a discussion on the nfluence or
counter—influence, for which see Ramdharsinha Dinkar Sanskgtil e
cara adhyaya Adhyaya 11T
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the Vedantic or Mimansist system. While it was not a
heterodox system like Buddhism or Jainism, it drew
largely from the Purdpas and the Mahabharata, the
Pajicaratrasamhitd and the later and definitely sectarian
Upanisads. Tt was not evolved, as it were, from the
earlier Upanisads. A number of Vaispava Acaryas came
forward to graft the branches of Vaispavism on the age-
old Vedic tree. Saiva aciryas also followed in their foot-
steps and tried to connect Saivism with the Vedic literature.

Achtyas :

Sarhkara’s commentary on the Bralhmasutras is the
earliest extant commentary. It is possible, however, that he
might have followed other commentators whose’ works are
not with us. Sathkara was followed by} Bhaskara, who
flourished in about 900 A. D. His commentary, which s1
koown as the Bhaskara-bhasya, 15 not a :sectarian work
and does not Jfavour ecither Samkara’s views.or those of
Paficaratra Valsnavns 4 He advocates the theory of
Bhedabheda, ’upboldmg equal “reality of both unity and
plurality: In his theory Bheda is aupidhika or due to
limiting adjuncts, the reality of which is also admitted.
Another-commentator  Yadavaprakasa propounded in the
eleventh centuty the Brahmaparinimdvada, . theory of ‘the
transformation of Brahman, He happencd to be Ramanuja’s
preceptor for somc time. - : ¢

. Ramanu]a was born m the first quartet of thc eleventh
centuty in Shnperumbudur He lived at Con)ecvar:lm in his
youth, a5 a student of’ Yadavaprakaén. He could not however
agree to the advaitic interpretations of his teacher, and so
+left him. He’ studied carefully the prabandhas of the Klvar

3. Radhakrishnan, Indian Philosophy Volume Il P. 670.:
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samnts side by side with the vast sanshnt philosophical
literature  Yamundcarya, who was 1mpressed by this youth,
thought of appointing him as his successor to the apostalic
seat at Shreerangam Unfortunately Ramanuja could not
sec him at the tme of his death As a successor of
Yamunacarya, he lived at Shreerangam and toured South
Indiz He also visited the noted holy places of North Indn,
converting many persons to Vaispavism He renounced the
wotld, pethaps because he could not Irne a happy married
hfe As a sannyasin he was very popular among the
masses His important worhs are Vedantasara, Vedantadipa,
Vedart*asamgraha, and the Bhasvas on Brahmasiutras
and the Bhagmad Gita His Sribhasva is a very bniliant
wotk of matute scholatship

Ramianuja propounded visistidvana or qualified monism
As aganst $2mhara, he believes 1n the reality of the world
In his opinton the world and the individual souls are the
gross forms of the non-sentient or acit and the sentient
ot cit tespectively, and are thus effects of the subtle acit
and cit Both ctt and acit constitute the body of Brahman
The causal form 15 Brahman with the subtle cr and acit
while the effect form 1s Brahman with the gross cit and
acit Brahman s quabfied or vidista by the at and ac,
there 1s thus oneness between Brahman on the one had
and the cit and acit on the other on the ground of the
body-soul analogy Oneness between the cause and the
effect can also be understood as the Brahman with the
subtle cit and acit 1s the cause and the Brahman with the
gross cit and actt 15 the effect

In this way Raméanuja mamntained the ultimate reahty
of the world and the jivas In his opimnion the Highest
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Lord Vignu Is endowed with all the virtues and is devoid
of all the vices. He can be realized not by knowledge
alone, as contended by Samkara, but by devotion.
Raminuja can be credited with being the first Acarya
who tried to evolve Vaispavism and Bhaktimarga from
the Upanisads, the Bhagavad Gita and the Vedanta-
sitras. He also holds Fispupurdpa in very high esteem.
The Bhakti, which he advocates, is however the sams as
meditation or Upasana preached in the Vedic literature. It
is thus slightly different or modified from the sincere and
ardent devotion of the Alvars depending] upon the grace
of God alone. Raminuija’s system is however peculiar in
as much as it accepts the Paficaritra theory of vyfihas.
Raminuja was followed by Nimbarka, son of
Jagannatha and Sarasvati. He wasa Telugu Brahmin living
n a village called Nimba. While his date is uncertain, he
is said to have flourished in the latter part of the eleventh
century after Ramanuja. s scet is called Sanakasampradaya.
His commentary on the Bralunasitras, called Vedantpari-
jatasaurabha, is a very small work. His another work
Siddhantaratna, popularly kaown as Dasasioks gives the
«ssence of his system in ten verses. His theory is called Dvaita-
"dwaita or Bhedabheda: thus admitting both identity and
difference. The world, the Jivas and God are different from
one anather, but they canalso be called identical in so far
as the first two are dependent upon God for their
existence. The difficulty, however, is that his sy;stem has not
been well explained and elaborated. There are two important
points which deserve special notice. Furstly, -Nimbarka
differs basically froni Ramanuja in his teaching of the path
of devotion.“Raminuja, in his eathusiasm to find’ "an
Upanigadic backing for s advocacy of Bhaktimarga,
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‘makes Bhakti almost similar to meditation or contemplation.
Nimbarka, on the other hand, does not change the original
character of Bhakti and puts emphasis more on love and
devotion. Another difference between the two teachers is,
that, “ while Ramianuja confines himself to Nardyana and
“his consorts Laksmi, Bh@, and Lila, Nimbirka gives
almost an exclusive prominence to Krspa and his mistress,
Radha, attended on by thousands of her female
companions, "+

Mudhva was born at Kallianpur in Udipi Taluka of
South Kanara district. His father’s name was Madhyageha-
bhatta and his own name was Vasudeva. In the beginning
he was a disciple of one Acyutapreksa who was a follower
of Sathkara; but as it happened in the case of Ramanuja,
Madhva also parted with his teacher and proclaimed his own
dualistic  philusophy. He lived a fairly long life. He
went on extensive [tours of India, discussing, debating
and finally putting down the theory of Maya. He is also
known as Anandatirtha, Purnaprajfia and Madhyamandara.
His important works are a commentary on the Brahma-
sitras, Anuvyakhyana, commentaries on the Bhagvad
Gita*and the Upanisads, a gloss on the B/mgamtapurana
a commencary on the first forty hymns of Rgveda, Bhara-
tatatparyanirgaya, and sevéral other prakarapas. Jayatic-
tha’s commcntaties on , his Brahmasutra—Bhasya and

3

Anuvyal»hyana are vcry brllhant . v

Madhva’s system 1s the sharpest crmclsm of the system
of Samkara. He condemns Samkara and cntgclsss Ramanuja.
He believestin five eternal~distinctions, (1) between God
and 2> )iva, ) between God .and inanimate objects, (3)

4. Bhandarkar ¥ Vatspavism, Saivism erc’ P, 93.
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between jivas and inanimate objects, (4) between one jiva
and another, (5) between one inanimate object and another.

He is not prepared to admit monism in any case. He thinks

that God is only the efficient cause of the universe and
not the material cause. He upholds the path of devotion
and admits the grace of God in attamning to the state of
final liberation. Even though Madhva interprets the

Upanisads and Sitras so as to teach his dualistic doctrines,

he relies more upon the Puranas. He holds the Bhagavata

Puyrana in very highesteem. The main difference between

(Madhva’s system and those of Raminuja and Nimbarka

is that unlike.the former he does not support the orthodox
~Paficaratra theories, and does not accept the Radhia-Krspa

clement, which is found so prominent m the sjstem of

Nimbarka.

Coming to the last Vaispava Acirya before Vallabha,
we are not treading on sure ground. Vispusvamin is said
to have flourished in the thirteenth century. It is stated
that he has written commentaries on the authoritarive
works of the Vedanta but none of them is extant. Some
scholais however have advocated the theory that Vallabha
belonged to the same school and only restated his position.
Prof. G. H. Bhatt of Baroda has considered this question
fully. He has shown that Vispusvamin actvally taught a
dualistic theory and the alleged connection between the
two does not appear to be correct.®

We would also note here two Aciryas who belonged
to Saivism. Srikantha alias Nilakaptha lived in the four-

5. Cf. Prof. G. H. Bhatt’s papers on the subject read at the
7th and 8th All India Oriental Conference. See Proceedings of
the A. L. O. C. Vol. VII P. 449 ff & Vol. VIl p. 322 f.
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teenth century. He has written 2 commentary on the
Brahmasitras and mterpreted them 1n the light of Sarvism.
He followed, m fact, in the footsteps of Ramanuja
He attempted to give a systematic reconciltation between
the two traditions, that of the Vedas and of Sarva Agamas.
He rejects both the absolute identification of Sarhhara
and the absolute distinctions of Madhva. Substtuting Siva
and Amba for Visnu and Lakymi, he generally accepts
the theory of Ramanuja That 1s why he 15 often referred
toas a thief of Ramanuja’s doctrines ““Ramamyamatacaura”

Another commentaror of importance 15 Sripm Pandita-
carya, who flourished in c. 1400 A D. His Srikarabhasya
15 a valuable worh 1 which he upholds the theoty of
Bhedabheda. ‘The author has commmented upon the Saitras
from the Viragaiva point of view ®

Popular Movements :

While on the one hand the learned Acaryas commented
upon the authoritative worhs mn sanskrit, and propounded
their own systems, the masses were, however, led on the
other hand by those popular samnts and teachers, who
carried on their acttvities in regional languages which could
be easily understood by all the people. Their method was
simple and their approach was sincere. They did not enter
Ino the dmtecntnl feaws of scholars  They dod nor disvass

6. Three important writers after Vallabhicarya should be
noted here. Suka who lived In c. 1550 A D. propounded
dualistic philosophy; while Viaanabhiksu (¢ 1600 A D ) expla-
1ned the Swtras 1n the Iight of the Sankhya theories. His system
is known as Avibhagadvaita. Lastly, Baladeva (c. 1725 A. D)
taught the Acintyabhedzbheda Cf C. Hayuvadanrao: S'rikara
Bhasya of Smpati Panditacaryas Vol. I, Intro. p. 221.
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and debate absolutism, monism or dualism. They just sang
the songs in praise of God and through these simple and
beautiful songs they could reach the heart of common
folk. They threw away the barriers of castes. They opened
the doors of religion to any sincere man or woman who
aspired to find out the truth. The path of devotion, taught
by the Acaryas, was certainly for the benefit of the lower
classes but they were too leatned, too orthodox and too
much engrossed in their own controversies of isms. A
number of saints have flourished in North India and while
some of them actually established their own systems,
there wete others who did not cate to do that.?
Ramananda, Nanak, Kabir, Pipa and Dhanna, Seni and
Raidas, Miranbdi and Padmiavati, Namadeva and Narasinha
Mehta and Tukdrama-all these and many more lived and
preached their faith for the uplift of the weltering men
and women of India.

Another point, which is worthy of note, is that these
teachers did not care for the political changes in India.
Whoever was adored on the thrones of Delhiand other capi-
mls,“they went on with theie own tcachmg, unmindful of the
ruling powers. People had rather religious consciousness
than the political consciousness. Gradually there arose a
tendency to find out the common points between Islam
and Hinduism and to effect a compromise between the
two. Gura Nanak, Kabir and other saints turned °their
efforts in that direction.

The most important movement, contemporaneous with
that of Vallabha was that of Caitanya in Bengal. The

7. For a study of Sair)ts see Chaturvedi s Utear? Bhirataks ,
Santaparaiiipara. A



12 Purugottamayn A Study

ongmnal name of Caitanya was Vigvambhara Miéra. His
father was Jagannatha and his mother Saci Devi, He had
one elder brother named Vigvaripr, who was afterwards
Lnown as Nitydnanda Cattanya was born 1n 1485 A D
He married at first with one Laksmi Devi and  after
her death marrted another He began Fis musston of life
at the age of 23, when he returned from Gaya after making
offetings to the manes He denounced the ritualism of
Brahmins, did not admit the distinctions of castes and
preached faith in God alone and love for Hm He
wandeted from place to place singing songs 1 pratse of
Krspa and Radbs. In 1510 A D he became an ascetic
and dd his work with a missionary zeal After travelling
through various parts of India he returned to Purt and
Iived there for the last eighteen years of his life He died
m 1533 A D Durnng lns travels in India he had many
disciples and hzd disputations wath rrany scholars Caitanya,
Nityinanda and Advawinanda are called Prabhus in the
school of Caitanya Caitanya’s puptls Riipa and Sanatana
were brilltant writers, but the Prabhus themselves left no
important compositton  While Cartanya mainly preached
asdent and sincere devotion to Han, his Vedantic theory,
as explained by his followers, 15 very much ahmn to that
of Nimbarka

We may also take notice of one important movement
which started just after Vallabhacarya. Hita Harvamga, who
was born 1n 1530 (or 1553 ) A. D, founded the Radha-
vallabbiya  Sampradaya, which  teaches madhuryabhiva
i Bhakti ®

8. For a study of this sect, see Vijayendra Snatak : Radha-
wallabhiya Saipradeys-Siddharta anr Sahitya
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Vallabhaciirya

Vallabhgcarya’s fanuly belonged to the Bharadvaja
Gotra of the Tauttiriya Sakha of the Black Yajurieda It
was a Vellanatiyn Brahmin family of Andhra One of the
ancestors of Vallabha, named Yajfianatdyant Bhotta was
wellknown Vaisnava One Ganapart Bhatta was the author
of a book called Sarvatantranigraha and his son Bilam
Bhatta wrote Bhaktidipa Balam Bhatta had two sons,
Laksmana Bhatta and Janardana Lahsmana Bhatta married
Yallamagir, daughter of Susarma He lived in Benaras,
moving about m the society of great scholars of the tume
Once a rumour about the muslim mvasion of Benaras
was spread and Hindus left the city Xaksmapa Bhatta
started  southward In the course of this journev
Yallamagaru gave birth to Vallabha 1n V. S 1535 (or
V S 1529 according to some followers of the school) m
Camparanya near Rachur The fimily returned to Benaras
because the rumour of muslim 1invasion was wrong
Vallhbha was the fourth child of his parents, the others
betng Ramakrsna, Sarasvat:, Subhadra and Kesava After
his Upanayana in the eighth year, Vallabha began his
stadies under Visnucitta He was 2 very bollint student
and mastered various Sastras m a2 very short ume In
1490 A D Laksmana Bhatta unfortunately passed away
and the farmly had to return to their home n South India,
when Vallabha was only cleven

Vallabha’s journey southward was bike the pilgrirage
of a Brahmacarin He came to Vyayanagar in about 1493-
1494 A D At that time there was a prelonged debate
gomng on between the followers of Samhara and  the
Vaisnavas led by Vyasatirtha, a follower of Madhia, under
the patronage of the great hing Krsnadevarija When the
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former were on the pomnt of winnuing, Vallabha could
manage to go to the royal court with the help of one of
his relatives He retnforced the side of the Vaignwvas and
after a long controversy defeated the opponents and pro
pounded his Brahmavada He was then declared as the
greatest teacher and honoured with Kanakabhiseka the
golden annomntirg  Vallabha’s  followers have given
very much importance to this event as a glorious victory
of his scholarship and power of debating The historicity
of it can, however, be easily questioned, as Krsnadeva
came to the throne of Viayanagar 1 1509 A D, whereas
the Kanakabhiseka 1s said to have talen place m 1493-
1494 A D It 1s hikely that the event might have taken
place later and not when Vallabha first went to Vijayanagar

After tlis, Vallabha was approached by Vyasatirtha and
others and requested by them to lead the Madhva Church
Vallabha, however, declined and started on a pilgrimage. He
1s sad to have gone on pilgrimage theice As a pigrim he
visited many holy places and shrines, discussed and taught
his doctrines and gathered a large following After the
second round of piigrimage, he married one Mahalaksmy
in about 1500 A. D, which 15 the year of the foundatton
of the shrne of Sr1 Govardhananithap Once at about
the same time, when Vallabha was in Gokuly, on the
eleventh day of the bright half of the month of Sravapa,
he recenved at midmght the command of God to 1muate
the people tn the new path that God revealed to him?
Unfortunately we do not know the year of this event

After his third round of pilgnimage Vallabha settled
down at Benaras and then shifted lus headquarters to

9, Cf Siddhanta Rahasya v 1
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Adel, a smll village not far from Allahabad He stayed
there for about twenty years and wrote important worhs
After setthing down he budlt up lis Sampradiya and put
it on a firm footing Many disciples came to him at Adel
His meetings with Cawtanya are worthy of note The
records of these meseungs are preserved by the followers
of both The meetings w.re very cordil, though the
relations of their followers were strained

Oance when Vallabha was returning from Purt, he received
2 «all from God, but as his commentaty on the Bhagavata
wis still to be completed, he did not leave the world He
hastened to complete the work, but hus scribe Madhava Bhatta
Kagminn died, having bezn shot by an arrow He was agamn
called by God before he could complete this work  This
ume the call was too powerful He thereupon dectded to
renounce the world and informed his mother and wife
about his deciston One Midhavendripurs, who wasa
follower of Madhva, initiated him as a  Sannyasin
( According to some he was intiated by one Nardyapendra
Yat: ) He then went to Benaras and at the Hanuman
Ghat entered the holy river Gangd and disappeared fot-
ever It 1s said that a bright flash appeared at the spot
and he went to heaven 1n the presence of many spectators
This happened on the 3rd day of the bright half of the
montn of Asadha 1 V S, 1587 corresponding to
1531 A D B

Vallbha was 2 great wrter He 1s sad to have
written eighty four works but the number 1s more legendary
than real, corresponding as 1t1s to the number of disciples
and shrines of the system The most important worh of
Vallabha 15 hus Anubhdsya, which remamed incomplete
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and which was completed by his son Vitthaleda Stmularly
he 15 sad to have wrtten a commentary on the
Parvanumansa Satras of Jatmii Oaly a fragment of
this has come down to us He has also wrtten the
Pirvammansa Karikas His commentary Subodhum on
Bhagavata Purana 1s only on the first three books, on
the tenth book and five Adfiydyas of the eleventh book
of the Purapa. He 15 said to have wotten Siuksgmanka
on the same work but 1t 15 not extant. One of his very
impottant works 15 the Tuttvadipambandha 1n  three
chapters, and a commentary on it. The commentary
15, however, found only on the fint two chapters
and a portion of the third The most popular works of
Vallabha are, however, his sisteen tracts o. Sodasagranthah,
which evpound his religious teachings. Here also the
Pusti-Piavaha-Maryada-Grantha 1s not complete He
wiote other small works also like Parravalambana In all,
he 15 said to have written thirty books, all in sanskst

Vitthalanatha and his descendants :

Vallabha tad two sons Gopinatha and Vitthalanatha
Gopindtha was born 1n VS 1567. He was a sincere
devotee of God, and 15 said to have decided to take his
food only after reading the Bhagmata Purapa. As'this took
along time, Vallabha gavehim Purusottama-Nama-Sahasra,
as it could be read eastty e died at an early age Te
wrote two works Sadhanediptha and Sevavidhi  He had
a son named Purusottama, who also died very young

Vitthalesa was jumior to Gopindtha by five years He
was born at Caranita near Allthabad 1 V. S 1572 Tt 15
said that he was given to worldly playfulness and resiled
from that mood after being remonstrated by Damodaradasa,
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2 well-known Vaigpava. It is also said that he was sent
by his father to study under Madhava Sarasvati but instead
of attending to his studies, he just devoted himself to the
study of Bhagavata-Purapa. After the death of Gopinitha
and his son, Vitthalesa became the recognised representative
of his father, and he planned various tours with the sole
purpose of propagating the thoughts and practices of the
Sampradaya. He visited Gujarat for about six times, during
the period between V. S. 1600 and V. S. 1638. He visited
Jagannathapuri in V. 8. 1616. After that he seems to have
stayed at Adel, from where he moved to Bandhegadh.
After staying there for a couple of months, he went to
Gadha, which was ruled over by the famous queen
Durgavati. He could foresee that the independent hindu
kingdom of Durgivati was perhaps not going to last long.
He left his residence at Gadha and went to Mathura and
lived these in the ¢ Seven houses’ (Sat-ghara), built for
him by Durgavati, However, he preferred the quiet
smaller place of Gokula to the city of Mathura. In V. S.
1629 he made Gokula his permanent residence. He carried
on his literary and other activities at this place. He seems
to have had very happy meetings with Akbar, and became
the recipient of the Royal Firmans. He had also connections
with Raja Todarmal and Birbal. He ousted the followers of
Caitanya from the worship of Sr1 Nathaji,

His family-life was quite happy. He married one Rukmini,
daughter of Vi§vanatha Bhatt{a and Bhavani. He had six sons
and four daughters by her. His seventh son Ghanadyama
was born of his second wife Padmivati. Two daughters of
Gopinatha, Laksmi and Satyabhama also lived with him.
In spite of bearing the burden of such a large family, he
passed his time in devotion to the Lord Kispa. He lived



18 Purusottamaji : A Study

a fairly long life of seventy years and died in V. S. 1642
on the seventh day of the datk half of the month of Magha.

While Vallabha propounded a new theory and
established a system based upon it, it was left for Vitthale$a
to put that school on a sound footing. He was a man of
genius and knew how to propagate his beliefs 4nd practices
He started all the practices of the Sampradaya and “gave
it an artistic touch with his finé sense. He was an artist,
painter, and singer. He incotporated that art 1n the service
of the Lord. The worship was catried on in houses with
separate rooms for bath and bed and dimner Thus he
infused life in religion B ’

As a writer, Vitthalesa’s contribution to, the Suddha-
dvaita is great. Thete were, however, certain d\fﬁculnes
which he had to face at the outset. A family quu—rel
cropped up between himself and his sister-in-law, the
widow of Gopindtha. As a result of this, she went away
with whatever manuscripts of Vallabha’s wotks she could
get. Many of the works were thus lost, and some of
those, that could be found, were mcomplete. Vitthaleda
made it his mission to complete them. A part of the,
commentaty on Tattvadipanibandha 111, and the latter
part of the Apubhdgya are from his pen. Further, he added
many passages also in the body of his father’s works. Busides
these, he has written a number of independent works and
commentaries. The most ‘important of his wotks is
Vidvanmandana.*®

We have already noticed that Vitthalesa had a Jlarge
faily. All his seven sons were singere devotees and good

i0. For a Hlst 9f his fortyeight works; see : V. C. Shah :
Pugtimarganan Pafcaso Varsd : p. 239, i
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scholats. All of them tried in their individual and
collective capacity to propagate their faith, which was
then having a large following in Western India. Vifthalesa
distributed his seven idols of the Lord Krsna among his
seven sons.

Gokulanatha, the fourth son of Vitthalesa, was the
most prominent of all his sons. He was born in V. S.
1608. He is famous for the fight that he gave to Cidriipa
who, because of his cordial relations with Jahangir could
successfully manage to prohibit the use of the Tulasi-
string which is one of the outward marks of the
Pastimargiya Vaispavas. Gokulanitha saw Jahangir person-
ally, convinced him of the Vaispava position, and got the
ban removed. He has written some commentaries in
Sanskrit on the sixteen tracts, and ocher works, He has
ilso written stories of 84, and 252 Vaisnavas in the Vra
dialect. Though not much of an author, Gokulanitha was
well-versed in  various Sastrds, and is said to have
successfully cartied on his controversy with Cidripa. His
contribution to the Suddhadvaita lies in the propagation
and regulation of the Sathpradiya. He'is honoured as the
third great man of the Sarpradaya. He died in V. S,
1697 at the age of 89.

Kalyanaraya, born in V. S. 1625 was the son of
Govindarays, the “second “son of Vitthale$s. He has
comnientéd upon the sixteen tracts and has also’ composed
some Kirtanas. He hadtwo sons, Harirdyz and Gope§vara.
Hariraya, who lived a faitly long life of about 120 years,
was born in V. S. 1649.: After Gokulanatha, he became a
very-important persomality [in the Sarpradaya. Being a
sincere devdtee himself, he has f{ltitten so many small
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works in Sanskrit, discussing and debating various problems
of the Sarhpraddya. The rost important of his works are,
however, the letters that he wrote to his brother Gopedvara,
who found consolation in them, when he lost his wife.
These letters known as Siksapatras are wrtten in simple
language and are capable of appealing to the masses. They
have been translated into Gujarati and Vraj and are often
read in the rehigious meetings of the Vaigpavas even
‘to-day. He had many students whom he taught the
orinciples and practices of his school.

Besides the teachers noted above, there wete several
others who stayed at various places acd contributed to
the Suddhadvaita literature. Of these the immediate prede-
cessors of Purugottama were Pitambara, Vrajuiaya and
Krsnacandra. We shall however refer to them in the next
chapter, as their relation with Purugottarra was very close.

Spread of Vallabha_Samipradaya in Gujarat :

As Purugottama lived and worked in Surat, it would
be proper to add a few lines regarding the religious
ccmdltlons of the province of Gujarat, before and during
his occupatlon of the ponnﬁcal chalr at Surat

The charming and ‘Fertile land of* Gu]arat with its
natural beauty of rivers and planes has been for ever the
recipient of various ideas, religious and “othérs. bularnt
claims to havc been the holy*land of -Lord Krspa and ‘the
Yadavas The Rudradaman inscription of Gimar is a
hxstoncal~record of the existence of Vaigpavism in° Gujarat.
One Cakrapalna is said to have built a temple of Cakradhara®
Krspa in 456 A. D.In *526.A. D. there flourished in
Vallabhi, king ‘Dhpvasena who 'calléd himself Parama
Bhigavata. Poet Magha, (9th century) pays homage to
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Hari in the first verse of his Sisupdlavadia. The inscrip-
tion at Dhamadacha, dated 1074 A. D. begins with <Om
namo Bhagavate Vasudevaya' and praises the Variha-
incarnation, Hemacandra, ( .088-1172 A. D.), refers to the
existence of the Vaispava temples in Patan, in his Dyyas-
rayakavya. The prevalence of Vaispavism has also
been referred to by Somedvara (c 1230 A. D.) in his
Kirtikaumudi and Surathotsava. Rijesehara in his Caturvi-
msatiprabandha referes to the building of the temple of
Viranardyapa by Viradhavala (1233-1238 A. D.). One
Nysimharapya Muni wrote a work called “ Vispubhakti
Candrodaya ™ in 1413 A. D. The inscription on the
Revati Kupda of Girnar, dated 1417 A. D., begins with
the praise of Damodara who steals butter. Vaghela
Mokalifnha (1499 A. D.) is said to have protected the
hosts of the Bhagavatas. The king who reigned in Baroda
in 1511. A, D. wasa devotee of Govinda 1. For centurtes
the current of the Krspa—cult always came to Guiarat and
was received there faithfully and enthusiastically, the more
so because Dvaraka was known as the holy seat of Lord
Krspr. This had its effect upon the regional literature of
Gujarat. A very powerful influence was welded by the
Gitagovinda of Jayadeva, It was actmally translated into
Gujarati in ¢ 1600 V. S.12,

Of the Sampradayas, established by the Vaispava
Aciryas of the South, that of Raminuja seems to have
had its sway over th: people of Gujarat for some time.
The followers of Rimanuja are found in Gujarat even
to—day. Shri Munshi says that there is reason to believe
) 11. Gujarot: Sahitya Bk : V : Madhyakal,

Ed. K. M. Munshi pp. 309-311.

12. 1bld. pp. 313-15,
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that the Khijada Mandir Sathpradaya of Saurashtra is a
branch of the same.!® Madhva and Ninbidrha ‘could not
exercise any influence in Gujarat The worship of Rama,
prapounded by Ramananda, of the Sri Sampradaya, seems
to have had its influence in Gujarat to a very great degree,
in the fifteenth and sixteenth centones. The well-known
poet Bhalapa and his son Vigpudasa were devotees of
Rama. One Mitha Vaispava of Talaja wrote a tract on
the charactenstics of Vaispavas in VS, 1587. Kabur, the
famous disciple of Ramananda, had some'hold on the
lower strata of the Gujaratt ‘cociety in the seventeenth
century, Poet Vaccharaja® was a follower of Kabir. Dadu
Dayala, was born in Ahmedabad in V. S. 1601 and, was
initiated- in the fold of Kabir by Kamal (or Buddhan).
He left Ahmedabad av the age of eightetn and established
his seat at Narana, near *Ajmer. The Dadu-Sampradaya
had wmany followers it Gujarat 14 -frv w00 s -

All these and many othet sects and moven ents came
to' Gujarat. However, the 1mmense popul:mty of the
Purapis and the teachers of the Pustlmarga ousted them
fiom thé field.

<} »

., The most important religion, not sect or movement, that
held its away over Gujarat for centuries and which
commands a large following even to-day is Jainism. It
became the royal faith of Gujarat, when Kumarapala Solanki
accepted it at the instancg of his teacher Hemacandra.
\Vi:tlh its rigorous emphasis, on, non-violence and good
conduct, it could very easily appeal to the characteristically
soft and tender nature of jthe mercantle community? of

ot .13 Ibid. p. 321, A
14 1Ibid. pp. 323-4.7 oni
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Ghjarat. -It could 'not, however, stand the test. of time
any longer, and many1Jdins came over to the Pugfimarga,
when it was introduced by Vallabha and his son. The
reason for this is not far to seek, While Jainism was old
and worn out, the new faith was fresh and ylo;zné, again
the Pustimarga did not close the doors of happy and
prosperous life wlule ]-umsm was, rigorous and migid. Tt
may also’ be added 'that _}zmxsm 1s more or less an ethxcal
religion, whereas Vallabha taught of an, etemn]ly pla)ful
Krsna The appeal to the masses of this playful spostive
God was naturally very deep.

The most important point, which we should note, is
the political upheavals and dnarchy in the countiy.~ The
last Hindu king of Gujarat-Karani Vaghelo was defeated by
Allauddin Khilj in 1297 AD. For fout hundred ' years
Gujarat was ruled by the Subas appointed by'the Sultam
of Delhi. The invasion of Taifhut Lang'however shook
the very foundation of the Delhi-Empire anl s6 the Subds
took advantage of the weakness bf the Central Governmént.
They were tempted By the circumstances td become indepen-
dent kings. Zafar Khan proclaimed his ifidependence and
established the reigh of the Suleamt in Gujarat in 1407 A,
D. The kingdom saw illustrious kings ‘ lke: Ahmedshah
and Mohammed ( populatly known as Begado), but the
Sultanat could hot retain its power against Akbar; and
Guijarat became *a province of the Moghul E:mpifc. THe
rebellion of Muzaffarkhafi ptroved abortive and once again
Ahmedabad became the seat of the Moghul Viceroys. The
period, immeduately following this annexation, was that of
peace and prosperity. The viceroyalty of Mir Aziz Koka,
Shah Jahdn:and Dara Shikoh added to the security add
prosperity of the people, and even though there wete
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occastonal incidents, the picture on the whole was decist-
vely bright It was m this age that Vallabha-Sampradaya
spread 1n Guijarat and s neighbouring areas

Vallabhacarya 1n his travels visited Guyjarat very often
He 1s said to have visited Surat, Broach, Morbs, Navanagar,
Khambhalia, Pindtar, Dahot, Dyarha, Junagadh, Prabhas,
Godhra, Naroda and many other villages and cittes The
vistts are recorded i the literature of rhe Sampradaya
The propagation of the Sampradaya 1n Gujarat, however,
goes to the credit of Vitthale$a, who visited Gujarar
S1X times

It appears tlat he everused his mnfluence over Gujarat
for neatly forty years The visits of Vifthalesa to Gujarat
were mncidental to his visits to the holy shrine at Dvaraka
Vallabha himself visited Dvaraka thrice and installed the
inage of Dvarakanitha at Bet Dvaraka Fortunately,
however, Vitthale$a could get enthusiastic and sincete
associates who were devoted to him and who were working
for the propagation and expansion of the Sampradaya
Vitthale$a 1ntiated ome Nagaji Bhatta, a Sathodara
Nagar brahmin, who was an influential officer of the
Government 1n Godhra Nagapn Bhatta was an intelligent
pupil, who asked rany questions to Vijthalesa and got their
answers He not only accompanied Vitthale$a during hisrravels
1n Guiarat but even humself went to Adel for paying
homage to his preceptor. Bhaila Kothar1 of Asarva, near
Ahmedabad wasanother devotee His Son-n-law Gopaladasa
who was dumb 1s said to have got his power of speech
by chewing the betel-leaf cffered by VigthaleSa This
Gopaladasa 1s the author of Navakhyana, a popular
Veignava poem which s responstble for the most tender
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feelings, with which the Maharajas are looked wpon in
Gujarat. Whenever Vitthaleda visited Bhiila Kothari,
many people came to see him and embraced his faith. In
Cambay there was one Jivi Parekh who contributed
much to the rapid spread of Vaispavism in Gujarat. The
wave of Vaigpavism, thus begun in Gujarat, went on for
years that came and many people belonging to various
sects accepted this faith.

The peace and prosperity, which the province enjoyed
under the Moghal rule, was largely instramental in setting
up a particular standard of life. This naturally led to a very
happy life full of lusuties and comforts. The fall in the
moral standard slowly crept in and there were voices of
protest raised against this from varjous quartets. The most
prominent among them is the poet-saint Akho. (c. 1615
-1674 A. D., Popular works of devotion and puranic
tales were, however, written and sung. Poets like
Premananda and Samala Bhatta contributed very much
to this sort of literature.

The age of peace and glory of Gujarat, ended n the
reign of Aurangzeb, when the great Shivaji plundered
Sutat, and Gujarat became a scene of many feuds and
fights. Though prosperous and wealthy, the cities of
Gujarat were not very quiet. Surat,’® the headquarters
of Purugottama, was no exception to this.

P

15. For the description of Surat, see Vinayavijayaganivara’s
Iniudrta v. 87-99. R



CHAPTER 1L
PURUSOTTAMA’S LIFE

Genealogy :

Unlihe the founders of other systems, Vallabha was a
householder. He became 2 sannyasin 1n Benaras only 1n
his last days. Not only so but m his small work
Sannyasa-nirpaya, he revealed his thoughts on asceticism
as such. As a result of this, while 1n other systems we
have the line of teachers and their disciples on the
pontifical chatrs, here we have the line of direct descendants,
These descendants have donme much to propound and
explain the Sarpradayic theoties and practices. Vallabha’s
system has gwven us three orders of scholars, the
Vasnavas who were followers of the School, the Bhattas
who were telated to the Gosvamis by matrimonial
alliance, and the direct descendants of Vallabha, Qut of
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these, the last have served the system most. They had
the right of service of the images, that they kept 1n their
own possession Many of them were great scholars Agamn
they were looked upon with very high regard by therr
followers, perhaps because they were direct descendants
of Vallabha

The title < Gosvamit’, which was assumed by them
and which 1s retamned by them even to-day, does not
appear to be the orgmnal utle of Vallabha humself Vallabha
<alled himself just “Diksita’ Even Vitthalea called
himself <Diksita® 1n some of his worhs Vitthalesa
however, was allowed to graze his cattle at Gokula,
Mathura etc by the tmperial firmans issued by the Moghul
Emperors—Akbar and Jahangir It was an account of this
that Vitthalesa was called a Go-si@mi- ‘the owner of
cows > and this title went on for centuries Even to-day
Maharajas are called Gosvamis

Vitthale$a had Seven sons The third son was Balakrsna,
who agam had Six sons His second son was Virajanatha
while the fourth son was named Pitambara Vrajanitha
had a son named Krsnacandra Pitambara had two sons
Syamalala and Yadupatt Syamalala _was the father of
Vonppils wed Vnprayan  Yadepa's won was Puambun
whose son was Purusottama Purusttama refers respectfully
to his father and his grand-father 1n his works 2 We do
not know the name of Purusottama’s mother The
genealogy 1s given below

1 Bhaktya naumu pitamaham Yadupatim tatam ca Pitimbaram

ABPlIntro V7p 2
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Date and place of birth

The traditionally accepted year of Purugottama’s birth
is V. S. 1724. 1 could, however, get from Nrisimhalalji

Pandya of Nathdvar, 2 copy of Purusottama’s horoscope.
It runs thus:

WY g

| T ROl AE (NeR WIETT FE Qo 97 AR R¢f? | Y
* faelt awEem. SO AL 9€ 35/3% af {9 9, 9. saEmRa
T € 32 92 3o AL o faFach X N gedraws @

qY F7H.

1
4

On the strength of this hotoscope, we can be definite
that Purusottama was born on the 10th day of the bright
balf of Bhadwmpada, in V. S, 1714; cowesponding to
A. D. 1958,

We do not know for certain, where he was bom.
‘The tradition relates that he was born in Gokula.
The Temple at Surat 3

We do not know aaything about Purugottama until
he came to Surat and settled in the temple of Balakpspa as
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an heir of Vrajardya We may here note the history of the
tdo! of Balakrspa till it was installed 1n Surat by Vrajaraya.

The 1dol of Balahrspa owes 1ts ongin to the sacred
nver Yamuna Once when Vallabha want to the river for
a bath, 1t came out entangled in the sacred thread womn
by him, and told Vallabha that 1t would come to his
house Vallabha welcomed the Lord and taking the 1dol
to his house, placed 1t together with other 1dols in the
Seva There 15 another tradiion also stating that the image
came from the Kargpakupa in Viaja At that time Vallabha
had five 1dols and he was spendimg his time i their
devotion at Adel near Prayag

A cuntous madent has also been recorded 1n
connection with this ido] Vallabha’s son Vitthalesa was
just a child at that tme He also served the small image
of Balakrsna, he decorated it, played with 1, served 1t
with the Bhoga and dud all sorts of things Once he served
‘Thora’ (&) as the Bhoga To his surprse he found
that the 1mage began to eat 1t Vifthalesa thought that ff
the Thora was eaten m this way, nothing would remain
for him He than tried to take 1t away from the image
but Balakrsna also pulled 1t in another duection In the
meantime Vallabha came there and was delighted to see
this friendship He asked Vijthalesa to give away the
Thora to the 1dol and another dish of Thora was prepared
for Vitthalesa himself.

This 1dol of Balakrsna remained with Vallabha at Adel,
Kashi and Gokula After Vallabha, 1t came to Vitthaleda
Vigthale¢a had seven 1dols 1n all and also had seven sons.
So he distributed them to his sons thus .
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Name of the son Name of the idol
(1) Giridhara Mathurega.
(2) Govindaraya Vitthalanatha.
(3) Balakrsna Dvarakadbiga.
(4) Gokulanatha Gokulanatha.
{5} Raghunatha Gokulacandrama,
(6) Yadunatha Balakrspa.
(7) Ghanadyama Madanamohana

It will be seen that the idol of Balakpsna came
mn the possesston of Yadundtha, the sixth son of Vitthalega.
Yadundtha kept this smage together with that of
Dvirakadhifa, and stayed with Balakrsna, the third son
of Vitthalesa We do rot know why Yadunatha took such 2
step One of the possible reasons may be that the 1mage
of Balakrspa is very small. After Yadunatha, his son
Madhusiidana also stayed with Dvarakea, the son of
Balakrspa. After sometime however Madhusidana wanted
to be mndependent of Dvirakesz and hence he demanded
the 1mage of Balakrspa from the latter. Dvarakeéa
however was not mnclined to comply with that demand.
The matter was referred to Gokulanitha, the fourth son
of Vitthalesa. Golulanatha told Dvarakesa that the image
of Balakrgna belonged in fact to Yadundtha, who stayed
with his father only due to affection. Again Vitthaleda
himself had ordered that whenever Yadunatha or any of
his descendants desired to serve the image independently,
that desire should be fulfilled. Madhustidana could thus
get this image of Balakrsna. After one year’s service, the
Lord wished to temain in the company of another image
of Dvarakadhiga. MadhusGidana theteupon brought 1t to
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Dvarakesa who accepted the image on condition that
Madhusiidana should not demand 1t 1n future Madhustidana
agreed to thss. Thus the images of Dvarakadhiéa and
Balakrgpa were kept 1n Gokula together After Dvarahesa,
they were served by his son Girdhara  Giridhara’s son
Dvarakanatha possessed the images after his father He
served them together with his sister Gangabetin and his
wife Janakivahuji. Dvarakanstha went to Kashi for study
and managed to get the Sarasvatimantra on his tongue
He became a profound scholar and then returned to his
father at Golula. But the same night, the God Dvarakadhisa
informed lim that he had commutted the fanlt of
“Anyasraya’ by resosting to the Sarasvatimantra and there-
fore be was no longer fit for devotion. He had to leave
his house Similar such incident s also reported 1n
connectton with tis father Girtdhara His wife Janaks
therefore with the help of Gangd adopted Vrajabhiisana,
son of Srivallabha, m the year 1717 V. 8.

This deed of adoption was challenged by Vrajaraya,
son of Syamalsla, who had recently returned to Golula
from Kashi He demanded one of the two images served
by the trio of Gangs, Janaki and Vrazjabhiisapa  The
demand of Vrajardya was refused, He thereupon approached
the Emperor but without any result. He then went to
Gokula with some associates and took away both the
wnages by force The matter was referred to the
Emperor Aurangzeb, who ordered that the images should
be teturned to Vrajabhifisapa Virajardya again met the
Emperor and pleased him, He resterated his demand 1n the
form of a request. The Emperor however did not agree.
Viajataya then asked for only one 1mage, that of Balahrsna,
as a nght. The Emperor accepted the request and sssued
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the necessary order. With this order in hand, Vrajaraya
came to Gokula, but Gafgid and Janaki together with
Vrajabhiisana went to Agra. Vrajaraya went to Agra, but
they left the place for Ahmedabad, taking away with them
both the images. They stayed there in an underground room
and served the images secretly. Vrajardya came to
Ahmedabad and began his search for idols. After
some time he could find out where they were kept.
Vrajargya took the help of the Moghul Viceroy in
Abmedabad and went to that place. At that time both
the images ware lying in a cradle, and Gargd, Janaki and
Vriajabhiisana were serving them. Vrajaraya showed to
them the imperial order and took away the smaller image
of Balakrsna with his own hand from the cradle. Janaki
was very angry at this and cursed Vijardya to the effect
that as he was taking away the image from the cradle
‘there would be no cradle rocking in his house. Vrajaraya
accepted the curse and left Ahmedabad.

From Ahmedabad Viajardya came to Surat. On account
~of his scholarship and his devotion to the Lord, he could
exercise very good influence on the local Vaispavas. He
settled in Surat and built a temple of his own in V.S,
1727. As he had no son, he adopted Purusottama as his
heir. Purugottama thus occupied the pontifical chair of
Surat after Vrajardya.

The account given above is according to the tradition
current in the Sampradaya. It seems to have a fairly
large degree of historical truth. There is another
tradition current in the Sarhpradhya, explining how
Purugottama could secure the image of Balakrspa. It
is said that Purugottama took away this image from Gokula
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and brought 1t to Surat, hiding 1t 1n the locks of his hair
On account of this the Mahirdja i Gokula cursed
Purusottama with childlessness This tradition does not
appear to be correct That Purusottama could secure the
1dol of Bilahrspa from Vrajaraya, 15 borne out by the
statement of Purusortama himself 2

The lustoricity of the feud Letween Vrajaraya on the
on- hand and Ganga, Janaki and Vrajabhusapa on the
other 15 corroborated by documentary evidence also, viz a
release executed by Ganga, Janaki, and Vrajabhisapa to
Viajaraya®  The document bears the date, third day
of the brght half of the first Afvima, V S 1737,
corresponding to 1681 A D It s stated in the document
that they had setled ther old dispute  regarding
the two 1dols and the Paduka of the Acarya The 1dol of
Valakrspa should be given up to Vrajaraya, while that of
Dvarakanatha should be kept by them Ganga should keep
the Paduka till her death and after that the Paduka would
devolve to Vrajaraya It was stated in concluston that
no cause of dispute remained between the parties after
this  The document was signed by Hariraya, son of
Kalyanaraya, and others as witnesses

It appeats from the document that the quarrel between
Vigjardya on the one hand and Ganga, Janaki, and
Viajabhusana on the other, went on for a long time
Hanraya, who was a famous personality in the Sampradaya

2 ABPIntro V79p2

Vande tam Vm]:zrajam anvayamamm  yadrocisa madrso~
Pvasin mrrdhmt kepaparah Prabhuvarah Snibglakysnah  svayam 2

3 The document was publiched in Venunade Vol I no 3.
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at that time seems to have used his good offices to work.
out a compromise solution.

One important point should however be noted in
this connection. The year, given in the document is V.
S. 1737. The traditional account given above informs us
that Vrajaraya came to Surat after receiving the idol of
Balakrsna in V. S.1727. In the Gujarar Sarvasamgraha
prepared by Kavi Narmadashankar, it is stated that the
temple of Balakrsna at Kanptth was built in 1695 A.D.*

We do not know when Purusottama came to Surat.
Any way he did not come to Surat before V. S. 1727,
We also do not know when Vrajargya died and when
Purugottama succeeded him. After Purusottama, the image
was given to another Purusottama, son of Muralidhara and
great grandson of Vrajalankara. This Purusottama had a
son called Govardhana. As he died without any male
issue, his wife Maharapivahuji adopted Gokulotsava, who
belonged to the family of the second son of Vifthalesa,
We have shown below how the image of Balakpsna has
changed hands in a chart :—

Chart showing how the idol of Balakgsna changed
hands :

1, Vallabha.

2. Vitthalesa.

3. Yadunatha. (Sixth son of Vitthalesz).
4, Ballakgs_)qa. (Third son of Vifthalega).

4, Gujarat Sarvasamgraha p. 531.
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w

Dvarakeda (Son of Balakrsna).

6 Madhusiidana (Son of Yadunitha)
7 Dv’z‘arakeéa (Same as No 5)

8 Girdhara (Son of Dviarkesa)

9 Dvarakaniatha (Son of Giridhara)

10 Ganga (Sister of Dvarakanatha), Janaki (Wife of
Dvarakinatha) Vrajabhiisana. (Son of Srivallabha)

11 Vrajaraya (Son of Syamalala)

12 Purusottama (Son of Pitdmbara)

13 Purusottama (Son of Muralidhara)

14. Govardhanesa (Son of Purusottama, No 13.;
15 Maharanivahup (Wife of Govardhanesa)

16 Gohulotsava (Adopted hy Maharanivahuji)
Study and Scholarship *

We do not hnmow much about the childhood of
Purusottama. His teacher was Krspacandra, whose date of
buth 1s probably VS 1661. He was the son of
Viajanitha, the second son of Balakrspa, the third son of
Vitthalesa He was a very great scholar. Nirbhayarama
Bhatta i his Kalpavrksa calls hm * Sastravittama™®

5 Evam 8ri Balakrsuanam jyesthasy@nvaya smitah, Vrgyanathabhi-
dhasyatha duitsyatanayasya e, Krsacandra e khyato nandanah
sastranttamah  Kalpavrksa, quoted by Telivala in Venundda
Vol T No §
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We do not know much about the life of this Krspacandra.
The Bhavaprakasikavrtti is ascribed to him. Purugottama
pays homage to him as his preceptor in the beginning of
his Apubhasyaprak@sa.® Shri Telivala thinks that very
probably Purugottama owes much to Krsnacandra for the
profound scholarship, which is revealed in his works.
Telivala says that Purusottama is obliged by two Gosvamis,
Vrajaraya and Krspacandra. A comparison of the works of
Viajaraya with those of Purusottama would show that there is
a basic difference in their respective methods of presentation,
Naturally the profound scholarship of Purugotrama does
naot owe its origin to the genius of Vrajardya, It is likely
that it may be due to the teaching of Krspacandra. The
argument of Telivala appears convincing, but the term
Gurtt may mean only the initiating preceptor and nothing
more. Telivala also refers to the Ehavaprakasikavrtti
and compares it with the Apubhasyaprakdsa. The
Bhavaprakasikavyiti is a very suspicious wcrk and we
will discuss its relation with the Apubhasyaprakasa in
the next chapter. Tt is difficult to say anything for or
against the wview of Telivala that the scholarship of
Purugottama owes its origin to the teaching of Krspacandra.

There is one curious tradition in the Satpradaya,
which tries to account for the scholarship of Purusottama,
It is said that when Puarusottama was only seven years old,
one great Pandit (Appaya Diksita according to the Sashpradaya)
came to Surat and challenged the scholars for the Sastrartha.
As the elderly persons in the Surat temple wete absent,
Purugottama’s mother accepted the challenge and said that

6. Tatputran saha sanubhir nijagurin S'rkysnacandriihvayin...
A. B. P. Intro. V. 7. p. 2.
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her son would be prepared for the Sastratha after three
days Purusottama then went to the underground room 1n
the Surat terople and continuously muttered the Sarvottama-
stotra for three days and mights (According to some he
muttered the Trividhanamavali.) At the end of this the
Lotd Balakrsna, Vallabhacarya and Vitthalanathay presented
themselves before him and blessed him with a thorough
undetstanding of all the works, if he saw just the beginning
and the end of the same It 1s said that a suggestion of
'this 15 contained n A B P.7 After these blessings that he
recetved, Purugottama recetved the blessing from his mother
also. He was thus fully prepared for the Sastrartha and
defeated the rival scholar.

Whatever may be the value of the traditional story,
Purusottama’s scholarship 1s really profound. He had a
thorough study of all the Bigsyas. He refers to almost
all of them at the end of the Sutras or Admkarapas m
his Apubhasyaprakasa He knows of s Bhdsyas, of
damhara, Ramanuja, Satva, Bhaskara, Madhva, and Bhihsu
At one place swhile explaning a particular reference of
Vallabha, he says that the said opiion 1s not found 1n the
¢ known bhasyas 8

It may appear ather curious that Purugottama does not
refer to Nimbiarka at all. Not only so, but he even does not
appear to know of him. He also refers to Vacaspati, Jayatirtha,

7 A B P ConclV I p 1441,

Kridan Srbalakrs ah  paramakarunayd manmanah prerayitvd
"Bhagy irtham 30’ tigrdham prakatuam akarot sappraddye nwytte ...

8 ABPII u 6 P. 885

Idam ca na  prastddhasadbhagyastham .. Ata  danim
atsannasyarya kasyacin matasyollekhah.
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and Vedantadedika, the famous followers of Sarhkara,
Madhva, and Ramanuja respectively. Regarding the litera-
wre of his own school, his study is so very deep that he
points out where and what exactly Vifthalega added to the
bulk of his father’s works. Even in minor commentaries,
such as those on the sixteen tracts, he shows a thorough
study of the interpretations given by the elders of the
school, like Devakinandana, Hariraya, Cacd Gopisa,
Dvarakeéa, etc. Apart from the Vedantic works, he reveals
2 profound study of the authoritative works of other
systems also. He refers to the Bhattas, the Prabhakaras,
Kapila, I§varakrsna, Gautama, Kanada, Udayana, Parthasara-
thimigra, Maithili Bhavadava Midra, Vanamalidisa, the
Bauddhas, the Jainas, Madhustidana Sarasvati, Appaya
Diksita and many others very often. He also refers to
‘Papini, Patafijali, and Bhattoji Diksita, and even Ramakyspa,
the author of Siddhantaratnakara. He shows his study of
thetorics aud refers to Kavyaprak@sa, Dhvanyaloka and
similar standard works on the subject. He refers even to
Arkaprakasa, a work on medicine and discusses how
-the Ciniya pots are manufactured. His study of the
Dharmasastra-nibandhas is simply astonishing, as can be
seen by the scores of references to such works in the
Dravyasuddhi and Utsavapratana. He is thoroughly well-
~versed in the sacred lore. His passages beam with the
references to the Srutis, the great Epics, Smyrtis and
Puranas. From the classical literature, he refers to
Prabodhacandrodaya. He also refers to Narasimha Mehta
-the famous Guijarati poet-saint. This is not an exhaustive
Tist of the works referred to by him, but it would be
sufficient to show how great a scholar Purusottama was,
“There is a traditional verse in the Sampradiya, showing
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that he was a very great scholar and composed about
nine lacs of verses The verse runs,

Nasid ena samah samastamgamasmrtyaditattvarthavid,
Vakta capratimah sadahsu vidusam adyapt bhimau
budhah Yah sarvam navalaksapadyakamutapraudhapraban-
dham vyadhat Sa  Sruman  Purusottamo  vyayatam
acaryacudamanth

Porusottama was not only 2 great scholar himself,
but he also kept many other scholars with him
Purusottama does nat appear to have been a man of very
narrow outlooh Whenever be found a Pandit, irrespective
of the system which that particular Pandit followed,
Purusottama treated him with due respect It 1s perhaps
bacause of this that Purugottama 1s very exact 11 his
references to other systems
Travels and Digvijaya

Purusottama 15 said to have travelled all over India
He went to various provinces and challenged all the great
Pandits of the time ‘or the Sastrartha This 15 the reson
why he was gwen the title of Dasadigantavyay: 1t 1s
satd that he won over many of them and recetved written
statements of his victory from them

He 15 2lso said to have gone to Dumas very often
Dumas 15 a place of resort on the sea—shore, about ten
miles from Surat Shrt  Telivala in his account of
Putusottama’s life says that many of s works were
wrtten and copted there Telvala further says that
Purusottama gave some sort of a letter to a Brahmin
follower of his at Dumas and the descendants of that

follower are still alive
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While 1t 15 difficult to say anything regarding
Purusottama’s visits to Dumas, a manuscript of Ramayapa,
from Dumas may give some clue The manuscript 15 now
deposited 1n the manuscript-library of the Chumilal Gandht
Vidyabhavan, Surat

The following potnts should be noted 1 connection
with this manuscript

(1) The manuscript was copied n VS 1786
Purusottama, who was born 1z V. § 1714, lived a fauly
long life and mspite of his gift-deed :n V S 1781, we
can say that he hived even after thar ume

( 2 ) That the manuscript has been found at Dumas
leads us to a faily reasonable conjecture that it might have
been copied at Dumas

( 3 ) In the very beginning of the Kapga I we have
¢ Om namo Bhagavate Vasudevaya’® which precedes the
salutation to Rama It s really cunious 1n a manuscript of
Ramayana In the beginning of the Kapda V we have
one verse

Jitam Bhagavata tena Haripa lohadharipa,
Ajena  wiSrariipepa  mrgunena  gun@tmana

This verse 15 followed by the usual Mangala “Jayan
Raghwamsatilakah ' The veise shows the contradictory
attributes as advocated by Vallabha alone and by no other
Acarya What 1s the use of this additional verse i the
manuscript of Ramayana ? Both these points show that the
owner as well a5 the scribe might have been a follower
of the Suddhadvaita
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Thus 1t 15 posstble that Purusottama might have been |
present in Dumas when the manascript was copied out,
and 1t 1s very hkely that he saw it, if he did not own 1t
Personal ‘Lafe

We do not know much about the private lfe of
Puarugottama He had three wives, Ragi, Canaravali, and
Padmavati He had two sons, Yadupatt and Damadara and
one daughter named Haripryd Yadupatt was born m V
8§ 1749, and Dimodara m V' S. 1760. Both of them died
duting his life ttme Traditton runs that as Purusottama
brought the 1mage of Balakrspa concealing 1t 1n the locks
of his har, the Gosvams Mahardja of that place became
very angry and cussed him with childnessness Hence even
though Purusottama had two sons, both of them died
vety young

Purugottama seems to have passed most of his time 1n
the composition of his works Some of his works were
wrtten 1n Dumas In Surat, 1t 15 said chat he used to write
n an underground room in the Surat temple He kept
about nine scubes with him  He dictated to them
whatever he thought at a particular time Thus some three
or four worhs were bemng wrtten simultancously This
perhaps 15 the reason why there are mutual references, found
1n many of his works, It 15 said that he used to prepare
three copres of all fis works One was fept for himself,
while the other two were sent to other Gosvimis He
had cordial relations with Gosvami Vitthalardya Capas-
envala and one of the coptes was sent to him Whenever
he went out, he hept with him cartloads of books rather
than clothes or ornaments and things of luxury Telivala
says that he Lept some about 32 carts Purugottama again
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had a very big libraty.of his own. Heiused ! to study the -
works of Vallabha and Vitthaledarvery often” and used to
<opy out those works in small handwriting: Telivala saw
cone such .manuscript of the Subodhini om the first ten
Adhayas of the tenth Skandha: of: the Bhagavata. He
found it very clear and the handwriting was quite good.
‘Purugottama was a-very good scribe himself, Shri. Telivala,
who saw many of his manuscripts while preparing ctitical
«<ditions.of his works, says: * From his ‘manuscripts we find
him putting 2 point where we use a comma; for a fullstop
e makes one stroke, and for aicomplete idea-he makes
two perpendicular strokes. When he wants to begin a fresh
Paragraph, he puts two perpendicular strokes and leaving
a space of about half an inch hevputs another two strokes
and then begins a fresh paragraph, Important words are
-coloured with red :senna. Sri Purusottamaji has revised
his manuscripts at least. three or four times, Where he
-thought an addition was necessaty he would affix 2 fine
slip and re-write over it. Where the angle mark was above
the line, we had to look for the addition on the top of
the page on the margin, counting the number of lines
mentioned at the end of the addition. Where the angle
was below the line we had similarly to look for the
addition at the bottom of the page.””?

It appears that Purugottama was always busy writing
something. This perhaps is the reason of his betng called
* Lekhavala’. Another title given by the contemporary
Gosvamis to him was ¢ Vedapasu’. 1t was a jeer at him.

9. Telivala, quoted by M. C Perckh in ‘Shri. Vallabhacharya,,,”
p. 311,
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Purugottama led a very simple life, even though like
other Gosvamis he was blessed with vast fortune. He was
staying in Surat, which was at the height of its glory as
the chief emporium of trade on the Western coast of India,
It was a centre of business not only in Gujarat but in the
whole of Indiz and it attracted the famous Chhatrapati
Shivaji for plunder. Purugottama was untouched by the
pomp and glory of the city. He was an author and
scholar, and liked to remain a real author and real scholar.

We do not know much about him as a devotee, as
much as we know about Hariraya. He is however said to
have been a very good artist. His Holiness Gosvami Shri
Viajaratnalalji Maharaj of the Surat temple showed to me
certain articles, which are kept in the Seva and which
contain one picture, said to have been painted by
Purusottama and five paper-cuts said to have been prepared
by Purusottama. A short description of them is as follows i~

(1) The picture is of Muralimanohara, It has three
colours. Lord Krspa is painted as playing upon his flute.
Thete are two female deer at his feer. Above the head
are painted the peacook-feathers. The picture is painted
on the basis of the verse ¢ Dhanyds te miidhamataye...
etc.’1? In the verse the Gopikas describe the female
deer which are at the feet of the Lord, hearing his fute
with rapt attention and worshipping him with loving
glances. The idea in the wverse is aptly revealed in
the picture.

10, Bhagavata Purdna X. 21. 1i.
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(2) Paper-cut of 2 Palm-tree, with two men ascending
the tree with pots Below at the root of the tree are
designed one cow and one pot There 15 a border
design also ‘The cutting 15 very minute and exact The
leaves of the tree, the helmets of two men, and all the
detalls ate quite clearly visible The paper used 15 white

( 3) Paper-cut of four rams with one face The four
1sms are shown as > < and the one face whieh 15 designed

can be fitted to any of them in different postures There
1s also a border design The paper-work 15 mmute and
the design 1s artistic and beauttful The paper used
15 white

(4) Paper—cut of a Saru tree with an arustic border.
Below the tree are shown four birds, two on either stde
The paper work 1s munutely executed White paper 1s used.

(51 Paper—cut of a leafless dried up tree The work
1s done with fineness The paper 1s not white but has the
dark colour corresponding to that of the trunk and
branches of the tree

(6) Papeccut of 2 Kadamba tree Two apes are
shown 1n the work One 15 mounting the tree, while the
other 1s plucking the leaves The wotk 15 50 mimutely
designed that even the tail of the monkey can be
seen easily The tree 1s farly big

Under the Saru tree and the Kadamba tree, the wo=2
Sri’ and *STii’ are wtten respectively 1n k. It 585
that the hand-wrttting 15 of Pususortama, and that £ =
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a proof for the paper-work being done by Purusottama
himself According to the requirements of the tradition of the
Gosvamis 1f “S71’ 15 not written on the paper, 1t can not
be 1ncluded 1n the Sevd, Acny way, it should be stated
that the designs are farrly well praserved 12

Contemporaries 3

By the time of Purusottama, the family of Vallabha
became a very big family and his descendants spread over
almost the whole of Western India Thus Purusottma had
many contemporary Gosvamis

The most 1mpottant and famous of the contemporary
Gosvimis, was Haritaya, who was born n V. S 1649 and
and who lived a fauly long life of about one hundred and
twenty years or so It 1s said that he was alive n 'V S
1772 He was thus a senior contemporary of Purugottama
Regarding the connection of Hariraya with Purugottan a,
two stoties have been preserved by tradition, both of tnem
are intended to establish the supenonty of Hariraya to
Purusottarra, as a devotee and as scholar Both of them
are narrated below

Since the ttme of Vijthalesa, there 15 a convention 1n
the Sampradaya that, whatever wealth 15 accumulated by 2
Gosvamt in the first round of his travels, should be
dedicatéd to Govardhananithaj Accordingly, Purusottama

11 Besides what has been described szbove, there are two
coples of the picture of Vitthalaga, said to have been drawn by
bimself There Is also a picture of Srinathay In it are seen
Govindarays and othérs There are also four manuscripts, two in
the handwrlting of Vallabha and two In that of Vitthaleya
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travelled all over India and with.all his-wealth *went for
dedicating it to Srinthajl. It wa§ the summer-season ‘and
as a mle shoes could not be -presented to the Lotd. {‘But
Parugottama brought with himvery costly foot-wear studded
with pearls. Looking to this, the Gosvami of that *place
allowed Pusugottama to present the same to Srinathaji for
the limited time of Rajabhoga only The young Gosvami
Purusottarna wanted that the shoes should be kept for
the whole day and attempted to do so by various means.
He did not think that this would be troublesome to’ God.
Hariraya, at that time, was staying at Khimnor not very
far from Nathadvar. Srinathaji informed him abour this.
Harirdya immediately came to Nathadvar on hotse-back
acd ordered that the shoes be tzken off. The story thus
shows that Harirdya was fortunate enough to obtain the
grace of God, who informed him of whar he rhonght and
felt, while Putusottama was not blessed with similar favour.

Another story runs that once when Purngottama was
dictating to 2 scribe kis Prakdsa ctommentary on the
Subodhini, he had doubts about the exact significance of
some parricular point. Even though he pondered over it
for 4 long time, his doubts could not be resolved. One
ald lady saw him in 2 sorry mood and oa inguiry could
know the reason. She said that she had heard the
explanation of that particular point from Hariraya and
she was prepated to explain the same to Purugottama.
Purugottama thereupon asked for the -explanation and on
hearing the same he was satisfied. This story suggests
that Purusottama had to teke the help ofione, who just
heard from Hanraya.
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Both these stoties are current among the followers
of Harirdaya We do not know if there 1s any historical
truth 1 etther of them So far as Purusottama 15 con
cerned he shows the same respect to Hariraya as he shows
to othets

Another Gosvam: with whom Purigottama seems to
have had special relationship, was Vitthaleraya of Capasent
He was born 1n V. § 1751 and was thus much junior to
Purusottama It 15 sard that Purugottama sent one copy of
all his works to him He actually commented upon his
own Prahastavada at his request 12

Another Gosvamt, with whom Purusottama seems to
have had cordial relations was Srivallabha, the author of
‘Lekha’ on Subodhini Purusottama refers to him 1m his
Subodlimiprakasa on Bhagavata X w 20 by Yatha
nevamvida ity atra Vedenam vit Bhave kvip ity artha iti
Srivallabhah Tan mamap it “Srvallabhah ’ as
against the plural used in the references to other Gosvamis,
would show that Srivallabha was junior to Purusottama

Shr1 H O Shastr1 1 his gujaratt biography of Puru-
sottama has given a Dist of Gosvamis, who were contem-
poraries of Purugottama The list 15 very long and does
not appear to be conclusive but it shows how big the
family of Gosvamis was at that time

Commg to the scholars who did not belong to the
Vallabha-Sampradaya, we find that a host of scholars and

12 Krtavan etam Prahastatik Vitthal daya

Prh Viyyti p 246
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authors fiourished in the seventeenth and eighteenth
«centuries. The famous authors on Dharmasastra like
:Kamalakara Bha{ta, Mitramigra and Vaidyanatha Payagunde
alias Balam Bhat{a flovrished at about the same time.
Similarly Dinakara Bhatta and his son Gaga Bhatta were
-also famous contemporatics of Furugottama. Both of them
were proteges of Chatrapati Shivaji and it is said that
‘Gaga-Bhatta was actually called upon to officiate at the
-coronation of Shivaji in 1674 A. D. Bhattoji Diksita,
Nigesa and Kopgda-Bhatta wete great grammarians,
‘Gadadhara  Bhatta, Goplnitha Mauni, Annath Bhat{a,
Laugaksi Bhaskara, and many other writers on Nyaya and
great scholars like Pagpditardja Jagaonitha also lived in
‘these centuries. In fact many of them were all-round
-scholars and contributed to almost all the branches of
knowledge. Thus the age in which Purugottama lived was
an age of activity, though one may pethaps feel that many
-of the works written at that time were more of the nature
of commentaries and compilations, rather than original
independent works. New theories were propounded only
through the medium of commentaries and explanations.
It was thus not the creative but the interpretative period
in the history of Indian thought.

It has been maintained according to the tradition of
the Pustimarga, that Purugottama had direct contact with
Appayya-Diksita, It is said that Purugottama had Sastrartha
with Appayya-Dikgita, when he wasonly seven years old.
Diksita was a prolific writer and wrote about handred
works, His father was Rangardja and his grand-father,
{ according to some his great grand-father ) was
“Veksahsthalacarya. His date has however been a baffling
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Both these stories ate current among the followers
of Hariraya. We do not know if there is any historical
truth in either of them. So far as Parusottama is con-
cerned he shows the same respect to Hariraya as he shows
to others.

Another Gosvami with whom Purusottama seems to
have had special relationship, was Vifthaleraya of Capaseni.
He was born in V. S. 1751 and was thus much junior to
Purugottama, It is said that Purusottama sent one copy of
all his works to him. He actually commented upon his
own Prafiastavdda at his request.??

Another Gosvami, with whom Purusottama seems to
have had cordial relations was Srivallabha, the author of
‘Lekha’ on Subodhini. Purusottama refers to him in his
Subodhiniprakasa on Bhagavata X. iv. 20 by Yatha-
nevamvida ity atra. Vedenam vit. Bhave kvip...ity artha iti
Srivallabhah. Tan mamapi sarmmatam iti, **Srivallabhah” as
against the plural used in the references to other Gosvamis,
would show that Srivallabba was junior to Purusottama.

Shri H. O. Shastri in his gujarati biography of Puru-
sottama has given a list of Gosvamis, who were contem-
poraties of Purusottama. The list is very long and does
not appear to be conclusive but it shows how big the
family of Gosvamis was at that time.

Coming to the scholars who did not belong to the
Vallabha-Sarhpradaya, we find that 2 host of scholats and

12. Kjtavan etam Prahastatik Vitthal b daya.
Prh. Vivgti. p. 246.



Purusottama’s Life 49

-authors fiourished in the seventeenth and eighteenth
-centuries. The famous authors on Dharmasastra like
[Kamalakara: Bhatta, Mitramigra and Vaidyanatha Payagupge
alias Balam Bhatta flourished at about the same time.
Similarly Dinakara Bhatta and his son Gaga Bhatta were
also famous contemporaries of Furugottama. Both of them
were proteges of Chatrapati Shivaji and it is said that
‘Gaga-Bhatta was actually called upon to officiate at the
-coronation of Shivaji in 1674 A. D. Bhatto)i Diksita,
Nageda and Kopda-Bhata wete grear grammarians.
‘Gadadhara Bhatta, Gopinatha Mauni, Annath Bhatta,
Laugaksi Bhaskara, and many other writers on Nyaya and
great scholass like Panditaraja Jagannatha also lived in
‘these centuries. In fact many of them were all-round
scholars and contributed to almost all the branches of
knowledge. Thus the age in which Purugottama lived was
an age of activity, though one may perhaps feel that many
-of the works written at that time were more of the nature
of commentaties and compilations, rather than original
independent works. New theories were propounded only
through the medium of commentaries and explanations.
It was thus not the creative but the interpretative period
in the history of Indian thought.

It thas been maintained according to the tradition of
the Pusfimarga, that Purugottama had direct contact with
Appayya-Diksita. It is said that Purugottama had Sastrartha
with Appayya-Diksita, when he was only seven years old.
Diksita was a prolific writer and wrote about handred
works, His father was Rafgardja and his grand-father,
{ according to some his great grand-father ) was
"Veksahsthalacarya. His date has however been a baffling
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question. The generally accepted dates of his life are from
1554 AvD. to 1626 A. D. Shri. Mahalinga Shastri who
is a descendant of Appayya himsclf, gives his dates as.
1520 A. D. to 1593 A. D. MM. Dr. P. V. Kane has ably
discussed the question in his History of Sanskrit Poetics.*®
Shri. H. O. Shastriin his Hindi Biography of Purugottamal#
has tried to show that Appayya was a conterporaty of
Purusottama. He says that in 1657 A. D. there was 2
meeting of scholars in Kashi i the Muktimapdapa and
the decision was arrived at there torthe effect that the
Paficadravida Brahmins could sit 1n the same line with the
Devarsi Brahmins of Maharashtra at dinner. The decision
was signed by scholars like Khangadeva Miéra, and others,
who were present in that meeting, One of the signatories
was Appayya Diksita. The Nirpaya-patra has been published
in the ¢ Citale Bhatta Prakarapa’ of Pimputkar. Thus
Appayya Diksita was present in Kashi in 1657 A. D.
Shri. H. O. Shastri further argues that Appayya is said to
have met Jagannatha in Kashi. Jagannatha who was a
protege of Shah Jahan, must have come to Kashi in or
after 1658 A D. when Aurengzeb put his father into prison.
The point is really a complicated one. Even if we rely
on all that H. O Shastri has said, can we agree that
there was a meeting of Purusottama with Appayya
Diksita ? Purugottama »was born in 1658 A. D.
We should also bear in mind vhar vaccording to 1. O.
Shastri be was born in 1668 A. D.''Vrajardya came to-
Surat in V. S. 1727. i. e. 1671 A. D. !The ‘meeting could
have been possible only after that. Thus''we shall have to-

13, Sahityadarpana. Intro. pp. 307-309.
14. Avataravaddvali. Hindl Intro. pp. 12-13.
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assume that Dikgita came to Surat after 1671 A. D. Again
according to the tradition, Purugottama -was only seven
when he discussed with Appayya and defeated him Hence
it must be in 1675 A. D. as the traditional.account should
tally with the generally accepted year of Purusottama’s
birth i e. V. S. 1724. It can not tally withr'the correct
year i. e. V S, 1714, because 1n that ease Purugottama
himself could not have been in Surat at the age of seven.
This is too much to assume. The whole tradition of the
Sastrartha between Purusottama and Appayya Diksita seems
to have arisen on the strangth of Purugottama’s composi-
tion of the Prahastavida, which was a slap’ to the Sarvas
and which was intended to be 2 rejoinder to the Sivatattva-
viveka of Appayya Diksita. I am inclined to believe that
the traditional record of Sastrartha between Purugottama
and Diksita does not appeat to have an element of histo-
rical truth,

Another scholar with whom Purusottama 1s said to
have direct contact according to the tradition, was Bha-
skarardya. Shri. H. O. Shastri says that some works of
Bhaskararaya are preserved in the Babu Dixit Jede Collec-
tion of Benaras. The said collection also contains some
letters written by Bhaskararaya. In these letters Bhaskara
has passed caustic remarks against Purusottama. H O.
Shastri says that, it appears from this that Bhaskara, who-
was defeated in the Sastratha by Purusottama, might have-
referred to him with vengeance.!®

15. Avataravadavali. Hindl. Intro. p 9.
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I could gether some information about Bhashararaya
and his teacher Sivadatta Sukla from various sources 18

Sivadatta Sukla belonged to Surat His father was
Mahadeva and his mother was Ganga, At the age of
sisteen, he finished his study of the Vedic lore and
mastered Sanskrit and Perszan He began teaching students
even at that young age. Once while Sivadatta was
teaching his students, a Yogin belonging to the Trpurd
Sampradaya of the Natba Pantha came to his place On
seemng him Sivadatta could understand that the guest was
a Siddha Yogin He served him as his Guru for a farly
long time When the Guru was pleased, he bestowed
upon him the Purnabliseka and Mahasamrajya Diksa,
which 15 considered to be the highest honcur in the
Natha Pantha After attaining to this status, Stvadatta was
named Svam: Prakaganandanatha He soon became well-
known in the whole of India and was honoured by all
His preceptor then went away, when he found that his
work was finished So many miracles are recorded around
the name of Vedbhas, as Sivadatta was popularly known

16 Sources (1) Bavan: no Vad alas Bahucarakhyati Ed M T
Jarmanvala

(1) Prrvamimansz Ganganath Jha with a critical
bibliography by Dr Umesh Mishra

(in ) Laluasah with Saubhagyabhask Ed
V L S Panshikara

(Iv) Sarvajantkan-M T B College, and Sarvajanik
Law College Megazine October, 1941 pp
104-107.
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His meeting with Bhaskararaya is also said to have
contained some miracle. When he met him and became
his disciple, Sivadatta Sukla taught him for some time and
gave him the Parpabhiseka-Mahasamrajya-pada naming
him Bhasurinandanitha.

Bhaskararaya was the second son of Gambhiraraya
and Kopambika. He was born in Bhaganagari ( Sangli ?)
and went fo Kashi with his * father. ‘He studied the 18
lores under Nysimhadhvarin and Tarkasastra under
Gangadhara Vajapeyin. His first wife was Anandidevi and
his second wife was named Parvatidevi, ' who was a
daughter of the brother of the Acarya of Madhva’s
school. He was & very great scholar and defeated the
Acaryas of all the schools. He wrote so many works, like
Saubhagyabhaskara, “Setubandha, Vadakautzhala, Vari-
vasyarahasya, etc. Some miracles are recorded even for
Bhaskararaya,

V. L. Panshikar in his Sanskrit introduction to
Lalitasahasranama says that Bhaskara was a contemporary
of Narayapa Bhatta, grand-father of Kamalakara Bhatta.
Kamalakara finished his Nirpayasindhu in V. S. 1968. Hence
Bhaskara must have lived some about fifty years before it.
Panshikar has however relied upon the tradition about the
Vivada between Narayapa Bhatta and Bhaskararaya.l?

Dr. Umesh Mishra in his Critical Bibliography, suffixed
to ‘Purvamimansa in its sources’ by Dr. Ganganath Jha
says that Bhaskararaya lived in the first quarter of the
18th century. His commentary Setwbandha on the

17. Laltasahasranama with Saubhagysbhashara. Sanskrit Intro.
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Nityasodasikarpava Tantra was written in V. S, 1789,
-corresponding to 1732 A. D. His Saubhagyabhaskara
was written in V. S, 1785, scorresponding to 1728 A.D.18
Now Bhaskara refers to Sivadatta Sukla in his Soubkagya-
bhaskara in the first verse thus :

Yas:ca Sri Sivadatta Suklacarapaik Purpabhisikto’
bhavat.2? .

Hence he must have come to Surat before V. S. 1785.
Purugottama came to ,Surat after V. S. 1727 and lived
there for almost the whole of his life, except occasional
travels, Hence the possibility of a direct contact between
Purusottama and Bhaskara and even Sivadatta Sukla cannot
be ruled out.

We have seen above what Shri. H. Q. Shastti has to say
tegarding the Sastrartha between Purusottama and Bhaskara.

The followers of Bhaskararaya say that Bhaskara defeated
the Acirya belonging to the Vallabha Sampradiya. In the
Bhaskara-Vildsa Kavya of Jagannitha, printed in the
beginning of ithe Lalitasahasrandma referred to above,
there are two verses which are important for our purpose.
They are :

(1) Sivadatta ~ Suklacaranasaditapariabhisekasam a-
Jyah, Gurjaradese vidadhe jarjaradhairyarm sa
Vallabhacaryam V. 30.

18. Cf Parvamsmansa : Critical Bibliography p. 65. Also see :
Modacchayamitayam saradi  saradrtdv asvine Kalayukte, Sukle
saumye navamyam atanutd Lalifanamasahasrabhasyam. Saubhagya-

bhaskara. concluding V. 1. P. 240.
19, Saubhagyabhaskara. Intro, V. 1, p. L.
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( 2) Lilamatrentayd mlacalapirvayd capenkaya, Vima-
tadrtam: prahastam vyatamsta vifastam abjambha
hastah, V. 43

V. 30 shows that Bhlas}(ara defeated the Acarya of the
Vallabha Sampradaya, while V. 43 shows that.the Prakasta
was rendered futlle by Bhaskara It 1s very likely that the
second hne of V' 30 refers,to Purugottaroa, or Vzpjaraya,
and ; Prahasta i V 43 refers to, Prahastavada of
Purusottama. It 15 likely that the Woids , ‘Nilacaaparsaya
«capetikaya ’-may be referring to yhis wotk, bearing the
nzme Nildcalacapetkd, which might, \have been ,written
 reply to Prahastavada of Purugottama Together with
the references to Purusottama seen by H. O Shastts 1o the
letters written by Bhaskara, both these verses show that
Bhaskara and Purugottama must have  come i direct
<ontact with each other and therr ,contact was very
probably not 3 very cordial one. As regards the result of
the Sastrartha, one should not be surprised to find that
the followets of both the scholars have claimed victory
for their side

Disciples of Purugottama :

As a Vaypava Acarya, Purusottama naturally must
have had a large following i Surat Some of his pupils
were wellknown scholars  Unfortunately we do not Lnow
much about all of them. One such puptl was Bhatta
Tulajarama, who as his name indicates was a Gujarat,
“Tulajardma was a great Pandit himself His Utsavamrpuya,
also known as Vratotsavamirnaya 1s wittten 1n Vray Ie g5
a summary of Utsavapratana of Purugottama Tulyyarima
compiled thts work at the nstance of Govindariya He refers
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10 this work to Purusottama as lus Guru®® and gives
a quotation, which 15 found 1n the Utsavapratana®* It
should be noted that Utsavamirpaya as well as Utsavapra
tana (this s also named Utsaanirnaya) has been
mentioned by Dr P V Kane 1n the Iist of wortks on
Dharmasastra ®® The Sodasagopikasamkhya-tatparyanir~
naya of Tulajarama has been printed as an appendix by
Telivala and Sankaha 1n the Subodluini Dasamapunrardha
tamasaphalaprakarana, with the Lekha of Srivallabha
The work 15 incomplete, since the first two folios of the
manuscript were lost In the Colophon, Tulajarama calls
himself © §r: Pursottamapicarananterasin® The work tries
to show some significance of the number 16 of the
Goptkas, engaged 1n the Rasa Another work Virnddhadh-
armasrayatvavivecana has been found 1 the manuscript
form in the Library of Pandit Gattulalpp in Bombay The
manuscript bears No 168 and has 6 folios In the beginning
the author refers to Purugottama as his Guru, * Saputran
Srimadacaryan gurin Sripurusottaman’ At the end he
calls humself, Srigosvami  Purusottamantevasin’ 'The
manuscript was copted in Saka 1784 The said library also
contains another manuscript of 12 folios The work 1s
Navaratnasamakhva of Tulajarama The manuscript bears
No 59 Another matuscript, No 68, dated Saka 1792,
contamns the work Sarvatmabhavamriipana Though the
colophon does not mention the mame of the author, 1n the
body of the text we have ore sentence ¢ ‘Evam samadhdnant

20 UPp 16
21 UPp 112
22 History of Dharmasastra Vel T p 522
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‘ Na matam devadevasya iti Siddhantarahasyatikayam
asmadgurucarana - Srimat - Purugottamagosvamibhireva
krtaniy’. It is very likely that the author is Bhatta Tulajarama.

Shri H O. Shastri says that Vepidatta Vyasa Tatka-
paficaoana  Bhatticarya was cne scholarly pupil of
Purugottama. This Venidatta was a descendant of Mahidhara,
the famous commentator of the Sukla Yajurveda. He
nade a thorough study of the Madhyandina branch of the
Sukla Yajurveda, and became a great Pandit in sacerdotal
work. He worked as an Adhvaryu in many soma-sactifices.
Fe stayed at Ghasitola in Kashi. He studied grammar,
vedanta, and mimansd from the Paficadravida Brahmins.
He was a great scholar of the navya-nyaya, which he
learned from the logicians of Bengal. He went to Bengal
himself and got the title Tarkapaficinana Bhattacirya. He
wrote many Vadagranthas and Krodapatras, mostly after
the style of the navya—nyaya. He was at first a devotee of
Radhakrsna, but after his contact with Putugottama, he was
converted to the Pustimarga. It is also said that Vepidatta
accompanied Purugottama in his tours. He stayed in Kashi
fora long time and wrote many letters to Purusottama. Some
of them have been preserved in the Sarasvati Bhavan, Benaras.
In these letters Venidatta used to address Purusottama
thus : ¢ Srijagnavatarapam Garuvarasri Purusottamagos-
vaminam  Vepidattasya kotisah pranatayah.” When
Venidatta’s daughter married, Purusottama sent one petson
with a letter to the Vaignavas of Kashi, stating that
Venidatta was a great scholar of the Sathpradaya and
therefore he should be helped by them. It appears from
this that the relation between Purugottama and Vepidatta
was very cordial.
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Ending years :

We do not know when Purusottama died We have
noted above that Putusottama had two sons, but both of
them died during his life-time Purugottama therefore gave
his Seva together with all s wealth to another
Purusottama, son of Muralidhara who was his nearest
heir  This Purusottama was the great grandson of
Vtajalankara, the fifth son of Balahrgna, the third son of
Vitthaleda The documnent evecuted 1n this connection 1s
printed 1n Venunada Vol I No 3 According to this
document, Purusottama, in full health and of his own
free will gave to another Purusottama, son of Murahdl ara,
all his property, being the 1dol of Balakrsna, that of
Vraje$vara and another, also the Padukd and all the
ornaments and utensils connected with the care and
worship of these 1dols, with a house and other property
situated at Surat The document bears the date Thursday,
tenth of the bright half of the second Asadha, V. § 1781,
cotresponding to 1725 A D

Somne scholars are of the opinton that Purusottama
did not live long after that The document however cannot
be tahen as an evidence for drawing any conclusion
that Purusottama died in or smmeduately after V. S 1781
He might have lived long even after that  Some Scholars
of the sampradaya think that Purusottama lived for 45
years only. The sard document 15 a proof agamst the
sasd view, because 1n that case he would not have
Ined even upto V. 5 1781 Teltvala says that 1 the
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chapter of Tattvadipmubandha. On the manuscript 1s
written @ ¢ Purusotlamanam’. Agan the manuscrpt has
marginal notes, contamning explanations written in very
small handwrting This was the practice followed by
Purusottama The manuscript thus belonged to Purugottama,
who was therefore alive n V' S. 1810,

The tremendous work that Pursottama has done,
wounld also require a long Ife. We may say that
Purugottama died not earher than V. S 1810 corresponding
to 1754 A D. Thus he lived a fairly long life of about
96 years We cannot however be definite about this. It 1s
really unfortunate that we do not know much more about
the life of such a great scholar and author.



CHAPTER III
PURUSOTTAMA’S WORKS

Introductory :

Vallabha and his followers have enriched the Vedantic
literature with a large number of works It would be no
exaggeration to state that Purngottama tops the list of the
authors i the Sampradaya He wrote on almost all the
topics connected with the Suddhadvaita school Over and
above a sertes of independent wotks, he has wrttten exten-
sive commentaries on almost all 1mportant works of
Vallabha and Viithalesa. The fame of this prolific wrtter
so reached the scholars of the school, that the commentary
of Purusottama came to be regarded as a standard to judge
the authenttetty of a particular work, Thus the authosship
of a work which has not been commented upon by
Purugottama 1s considered with some doubt Shree H O
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Shastr1 records a case of this type ! One work Bhagavat-
Pithika has not been commented upon by Purusottama,
nor 15 1t referred to by lum 1n any of his works Hence
some scholars 1n the Sampradaya doubt whether Vallabha
himself wrote Bhagavat-Pithika

Works of Purugottama are listed by Shree H O
Shastrt and Shri M T. Telivala ® Both the lists are much
the same, though they do not agree folly Thus for
ostance, Teltvala’s list includes Khalalapanavidhvamsavada
and Mandiky opamisaddipika, which are not listed by H O
Shastr1  Again  Diptkds on  Kanalya, Bralma and
Nrsimhatapun ate called Arthasamgrahas by Telivala

To study the works of Purusottama, we may divide
them 1nto two broad divisions—independent works and
commentartes Even here the diviston cannot be followed
fastidiously, because a work which, strictly speaking, can
be called a2 commentary may have close connection with
an indepsndent work or vice versa Thus for example,
Purusottama’s own commentary on his Prafiastavada 1s
considered together with the Vada Stmilatly the Sodasa-
prakaranagranthasangati which 15 an independent work
will pe dealt with winle examming {Poroyonema’s  plosses
on the sixteen tracts Some of the wotks are, again, not
found by me I have simply referred to them tn my
account of the works connected with them For the sake
of describing them 1t will be convenent to deal with

1 Cf Acataravadatali Hindi Intro pp 5-6

2 Telivala’s artlcle on Purugottama’s life in Pusgibhaktisudha
Vol V No 3 and Avatarawadaval: Hindi Intro
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them in four sections dealing with the Avataravadaval,
Purugottama’s other independent wotks, his commentaries
on the works of Vallabha and Vitthalesa and those on
other works. A list of the works that have been described
i the following pages 15 as follows .—

Avataravadarvali

(1) Prahastavada.

( 2 ) Commentary on Prahastarada.
( 3 ) Papduakarablindipalavida

( 4 ) Bhedabheda-s\arBpamirpaya.

( 5 ) Pratikrtipijanavada

( 6 ) Srstibhedavada.

( 7 ) Khyauvada.

( 8 ) Andhakaravada.

{ 9 ) Brahmanatvadidevatavada.
(10) Jivapratibimbatvakhapndanavada.
(11) Avubhavanrobhavarvada.

(12) Pratibimbavada

(13) Bhaktyutakarsaada.

(14) Khalalapanavidin arsarada.
(15) Namavada.

(16 ) Marupiijanavada.

(17) Ordhvapupdradharapavada,
(18) Sarkhacakradharapavada.
(19) Tulasimaladharapavada.

(20) Upadesavisayadankdmrasadda
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(21) Bhagavatasvarapavisayakasankanirasavada.
(22) Svavrttivada.

(23) Jwvavyapakatvakhapdanavada.

(24) Abhavavada.

(25) Vastrasevavada.

(26) Atmavada.

(27) Bhaktirasatvavada.

Other independent works :

{28) Prasthanaratnzkara.
(29) Samarpapanirpaya.
(30) Mukticintamani.
(31) Dravyasuddhi.
(32) Utsavapratana.
(33) Utsavabhavanukrama.
Commentaries on the wotks of Vallabba and
Vitthalega :
(34) Apubkasyaprakasa.
(35) Nyayamala.
{36) Suvarpasitra.
(37) Avarapabhanga-Yojana.
(38) Sodasaprakaranagranthasangati.
(39) Commentary on Yamunastaka.
(40) Commentary on Balabodha.
(41) Commentary on Siddhantamuktavali.
(42) Commentary on Pustipravihamaryada.
(43) Commentary cn Siddhantarahasya.
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(44 ) Commentary on Navaratna

(45) Commentary on Antakkaranaprabodha
(46) Commentary on Bhaktnardhin:

(47) Commentary on Jalabheda

(48 ) Commentary on PaRicapadya

(49) Commentary on Sannydsanirnaya
(50) Commentary on Nwrodhalaksana

(51) Cosrmentary on Sevaphala

(52) } —Commentartes on the Bhaktihamsa.
(53)

(54) Bhavarthadlikarenabhasyaprakasa
(55) Purammansakarikavnarana

(56) Subodlimiprakasa

éggg } —Minor Commentartes on the Bhagavata

(59 ) Gayatryadyarthaprakasakankarnarana
(60) Njyasadesaviiarana

(61) Patravalambanatikd

(62) Vallabhastakaviarana

Commentaries on other works
(63) Mandikyopamsaddipika
(64) Nrsimhottaratapmyupamisaddipiha
( 65) Kamalyopamsadarthasamgraha
(66) Bral
(67) Introduction to Amriatarangnn

ypamsadarthasamgraha

We shall pow attempt a short description of
these works
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Avataravadaval: 3

Purusottama’s Avataraiadaval 1s not one work, but 1t
1s 1 collection of many Fada-Granthas Purugottama 1s
sad to have wrtten fiftytwo Vadagranthas, according
to the tradition There 15 also another view that he has
composed twentyfour Vadas. The number twentyfour
seems to have some connectton with the number of
twentyfour tncarnations of Visnu and therefore the title
given to this collection 15 Avataravadavali ®  All  the
Vadagranthas bave not been printed and some of them,
which are mentioned by Shrr M. T. Telwala and Shn
H O Shastrt 1n the Iist of Purusottama’s wortks, are not
found Agmn, while the colophons of some of the
Vadas bear their respective numbers many of them do
not bear the numbers and so it 15 not possible to be
exact 1n that matter The numbers that are found 1n the
colophons of some ndividual Vadas will be given while
dealing with them It 1s, however, impossible to treat
them all 1n a definite order because while we know the
numbers of some Vadas, we cannot fill 1n 2 large number of
gaps that stll remain

In the beginning of the Avataraadavali, Purusotta-
ma says that he has composed the string of Vadas after
catefully going through the Upamsads, the Srutis, the
Smrtis, the Bhasyas and the Sifras together with the
various Prasthanas He further says that the Vadas which
are subtly incorporated in the works lke the Tatrva-
dipa-mbandha, the Apibhasya etc. are revealed by him
by means of reasoned out sentences, after suggesting them

3 C f Purusottamasya ketav Avataravadatalyam ete
Bch p 246
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mn verses * Purusottoma thus explamns the method which
has been followed 1n these treatises 5 A Vadagrantha 1s 1
short treatise which discusses a particular topic fully
Purusottama  begins his  treatise with an introductory
vetse, the contents of which are challenged be the oppo
nent and then the discussion starts All these topics, he
says, are diccussed on the basts of the suggestions that
are found in the major wotks like the Anubhasya and
Tattvadipanibandha Many of these discussions are found
1 Purusottama’s commentaries on those works

(1, 2). Prahastarada and its commentary —

The fitst Vada 1s called Prahasta It is one of the
well-known works of Purusottama The word ‘Prahasta’
means a ‘slan’ The rather curious title of the work owes
its origin to the circumstances 1 which 1t w.s composed,
and the aim 1t desired to achieve Appayya Diksita, who
was a staunch follower of Saivism, wrote a2 metrical work
Sna-tatha-yneha 1n 64 verses In this worh he mamntamed
that Stva 1s the Highest Lord, greater even than Vispu,
and Brahma This short work roused a great deal of
controversy 1n those days of sectarian enthusmsm and the
followers of Vaisnavism could not tolerate it Purusottama
reacted aganst it sharply and, m his youthful zest, wrote
out this “slap’

4 S k hrutismetiganam  bhasyam  sitranyapt
Prasthanair vwn{hmr yut:my atha maya vidaval: tanyate
Pth V 3 p 2

5 Ye tattvadipabhasyaprabhstigu  sauksmyer a susthua  vadah,
Padye tan avatarys prakatikurve’ tra yukumadvakyaih
Pth V.4 p 3
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The Prahasta is divided into three Sub-vadas. The
fitst 15 Vedantatatparyamripana, the second s Bhranta-
danamrgharana, and the last 1s Miilariipanirdhara  ‘The
introductory werse of the Prahasta contans starting points
for all the three discussions.

The first part discusses and proves that all the
Vedantic texts teach of Brahman Brahman 1s possessed of
supramundane qualities; the negative descripttons in  the
sacred texts refer to the worldly attributes, which Brahman
1s devoid of Here the author attachs the Upadhivada and
the Mayavada and explamns the Avikrtaparndmavada as
the correct theory The second chapter 15 the most
unportant part of the work, because here the author
strongly repudiates almost all the statements of Diksita. He
refers to all the authonties, referred to by Dikstta and
many more. He thoroughy discusses all these texts and
groves that according to him all of them extol Vispu
rather than Siva, who 1s the chief Vibhiitt of Viggu® In
the third part Purugottama says that Krsna 1s the Highest
Reality Purus ttama proves this on the basis of the
Tapaniyas, Bhagavatapurapa, Brahmavanartapurapa and
the Chandogya Upamsad He also refutes the charge that
Krsna-Svariipa isillusory. At the end, agamn, after the custom-
ary salutations, he says that there are rogues, who call them-
selves Vaidthas and who harass the good. This slap 1s
hurled at them so that they may lose their strength.?

6  Parabrahmaias tad eva mukhyam svaripam, itarau tu taratam-
abhatapannam wibhutiriipa s, tesy  Swo mukhyavibhitiripa ity
eva suhalagastriyanizcayah-Prh. p. 233,

7. Pch. V 3, p. 246.
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That Purusottama gave mmportance to this work can
be seen from the fact that he has himself wrtten a
commentary upon it. He says that he 1s commenting upon
the Vada for the understanding of those who do not
possess mature ntelligence ® The last verse of the
commentary, however, informs us that Purusottama wrote
this commentaty for Vitthalaraya.® The pertinent potnt
here 15 whether Purusottama thought of wnting similar
commentartes upon all the Padas The fitrst verse of the
commentaty shows that he thought of commenting on all
the Vadas *° The verses at the end of all the three parts
confirm this view 1 The question here 1s about the exact
meaning of the term “nyakrtau,” or *svakrtau’ Does
it mean Avataravadavali or Prahastavada ? 1 think, 1t
means the former, because while the Pralasta really begins
with the verse Srutidiras: yasya maluma etc,” the commen-
tary begins with the introductory postion which conststs of
four verses Not only so, but, for the above-mentioned
verse, Purusottama says that-Adyam vadam avatarayan

8  Balabodhavidhaye'dhund maya Vadavaravivetir witanyate
Prh-viorti p 1.
also

Balavabodhanakste’racayac ca tikam Prh-uirti p 246
9  Kptatan etam prahastakikam Vitthalar@ya pramodaya
Prh-awetn p 246
10 Vadavara-vivrtir vitanyate Prh-viveti p 1.
11 Adyamvadam nyakstaw vygvmot Purusottamah Prh-vivsti p 34
Duvittyam vyavertod wadam svaketau Purusottamah
Pth-viertt P 233
Trtzyavadam svakrtau vydvgnot Purusottamah
Prh wwveti P 246
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Srutity @di*® 1 thank that Porogottama fisst thought of
writing 2 commentary on all the Vadas, but finding 1t
unnecessary, he commented upon the Prahasta only,
which he thoaght important It was probably after he
stopped writing commentaries, that the Vivrfs was dedicated
to Vitthalardya This view 15, however, open to objection.
‘Svakrtaw’ or ‘Nyakrtaw’ may be sad to mean the
Prahasta and the numbers dya, dvitiya and trtiya at the
end of each part refer to the Vidas which form parts of
the Prahasta ‘This brngs in the questton of the structure
of the Prahastavada

As we have seen above, the work contains three patts,
and tots has been made clear 1 the commentary also 2
Only one introductory verse 1s given i the text for
starting  all the three discussions In the Vnrir agam,
Purusottama says that the Vada 1s based upon the
Tattvadipambandha A careful perusal of all the three
parts shows that except for their having only one verse
as the stacting point, they are mndependent of one another
Some sort of connection can be established among them
by pomting out that, while the first discusses Brahman as
the subject of the Vedantic texts, the second 1s negative
n approach, since 1t proves that Sna 15 not the highest
God, whereas the thizd again discusses the ongmal form
of Brahman viz Krsna The Vada, thus, not only rejects
the contenttons of Diksita, but reinforces the positton of

12 Prh-vwsti p 3
13 Atravdntaras trayo Vadah Pgrvah Vedantatatparyanimpanah-
rapah Sarvamglandd asya prathamyam Duitiyas tu bhrantagas
canirahara warapah  Trtsyas tu Bhagatato mylasiipamirdharakah
. Peh viveti p 3
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the Vaisnavas The argument, however, 15 not so impresstve,
for in that way all the Vadas bave some connection with
one another I believe that ite Prahasta 1s a composite
rather than an integrated work and the three component
parts are independently understandable The term ‘Svhartay’
ot Nyahrtaw' should better refer to the Avataravadavaly
In fact, Purusottama himself 15 not clear on this point

Thete 1s not much to be said about the commentary,
as such It esplamns the text, but more thon that 1t fills in
the gaps by adding important discussions It does not repeat
or unnecessarily elaborate th= statements made 1 the tet

( 3 ) Pandutakarablindipalarada

It 15 a sho-ter work written with the same purpose
In fact, 1t supplements the second part of the Prahasta
This 15 made clear by Purusottama himself 1 his
Prakasta-vivrtr when he says that whatever regarding the
Purapas has not been stated here, 35 stated in the other
Vada, the Blundipala 1* Here he refers to the Bhagayata
Kitrma, Stva, Garuda and Padma Puranas He also explamns
how even the highest Lord 15 said to worship Siva He
refers to the STutis and cortoborates his statements with
the Bralmasitras Purusottama himself explamns the word
Bhundipala, which, here meens a sling He says that the
good should take the ‘Bhindipdla’ in their hands and eastly
hurl stone-balls for protecting the Ilmne of vedic fields

14 Noktam puranawvisaye yad thapr ad
Vadantare tad uditam khalu Bhindipale Prh vt p 233
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which are crowded by bad twice-borns 15 Not only that,
but he even asks the wise to challenge his arguments 1f they
find any daaw-back in his reasoning 18 Both Prahasta and
Blund palaare wrtten by Purusottamana challenging mood

{ 4 ) Bhedabheda-Srarapa-Nirpaya

This 1s hnown as Bhedabledavada also It 15 a short
worh which discusses the theory of Tadatmya viz
Bhedasalusnur abhedah-1dentity which tolerates diversity
This 15 pute montsm-Suduha Advaita Purugottama proves
it on the authonty of the Sruns, whie refuting the
absolute monism of Sambara The number of this Vada
as gtven 1n the colophon 1s six

( 5 ) Prankrtipijanarvdda

Also called Bhagavatpratikrtipijanmvdda or Bhagavat-
pratipijana 1t discusses how the worship of an ol 15 a
soutce of uplitt for a Brahmavadin, while this 15 not the
case with those who follow other systems Again, the
worship of an 1dol does not presuppose the want of
intellect 1n a2 worshipper, on the other hand 1t 1s better
from the potnt of view of Karma and Jfiana also He
argues out at the end for his preference to the 1dol of
Krsna The last verse imforms us that the Vada depends
upno. the eleventh baok of the Bhegarate and the

15 Durdui kul k lirak yalam
ZAdaya Bhindwpalam santo gulikah sukhad ajota
Bhindipala P 277
‘Bhindipala’ means a jevelin or an arrow that can be
shet by hand or 1n a tube It also means a shing The
word ‘Gultkah 1n the verse has led me to understand
the term as meaning a shicg

16 Bhindipala last verse P 277
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Sarvamrnava chapter of Tattvadiparbandha We hnow
from the colophon that the number of the Vada 15 fifteen

( 6 ) Srstibhedmada

It 1s a small but very mmportant work, from the point
of view of the Suddhadvaita It discusses the various views
of causation Purusottama refutes the atomism of the
Vaidestka and the Panpamavada of the Anifvara Samkhya
He gives the refutation of the Samkhya as given by the
Mayavadins and then refutes the adherents of Mayavada
also Fimally Purusottama explamns the Brahmavada and
proves 1t, on scrptural and other grounds The Vada, as
sad by our author, 1s based upon the Nibandha and other
works Its number 15 five
( 7 ) Khyativada

Like the Srstibhedamvada, it deals with the theory of
khyat: Here the author discusses all the different theortes
of khyats, as advocated by the Buddhists, the Mimansahas,
the Mayavadins, the Samkhya and the followers of Madliva,
Ramanu)a and other teachers Purugsottama refutes all these
theories except that of Ramanuja, which also 1s not accepted
m toto In the Suddhadvaita, akhyati is accepted for those
who have obtained knowledge and anyakhyat1 for those
who have not The Vada 1s based upon Subodhini and
doss not bear any number
( 8 ) Andhakaravada

This Vada 1s a short work proving that darkness 1s
a substance Other theortes are discussed and rejected The
Vada 1s based upon Subodhim and bears number nine
{ 9 ) Brahmapanadidevatayada

This Vada s an anteresting work, which tries to
prove that Brahminhood 1s some Devata A man 15 2
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Brahmin or otherwise according as this deity is present or
not. It is based upon Subodhini and is tenth in number.

( 10 ) Jivapratibimbatvakhapdanavida :

Also called Pratibimbatvakhapdanavada, it is a
polemical work directed against the Fratibithba~theory of
the followers of Sathkara. Here all the six explanations of
the theory are thoroughly refuted. It is proved at the end
that the individual soul is a part of Brahman and yet
Brahman is not partite. The number given to this Vada
is twelve.

(11 ) Avirbhavatirobhavavada :

It explains how Avirbhava and Tirobhiva are powers
of Brahman, While so doing, Purugottama refutes the
positions of other systems. This Vada beats no number
and like the previous one, is not based upon any particular
wotk of Vallabha.

( 12 ) Pratibimbavada :

This is a short discussion on the real nature of an
image according to the Suddhadvaita, Number eight is
given to this Vada. It is based upon Tarntvadipanibandha.

( 13 ) Bhaktyutkarsavada :

As its pame indicates, it is intended to show the
superiority of devotion to other means of emancipation.
It is based upon Subodhini and beats no number.

( 14 ) Khalalapanavidhvamsavada :

This is a metrical wotk in 102 verses. Just as the
Prahasta and Bhindipdla ate <written against the Saiva
system, this Vada is written against the Saktas. ' An
important difference between the two cases is that while



74 Purusottamap A Study

the Prahasta and Bhindipala are offensive 1n character,
this work 15 defensive The Saktas bave contended that
Vaisnavas ate teally speahing Saktas because the ornamen
tation on the 1mage of God leads to its being undersraod
as that of Sakt1 ‘The argument 1s further corroborated
by the compositton of a work Swammustotra by
Vitthale$a and by the consecration of the image of
Saragvati during the Navaratrs days Putusottama re‘utes
all these asguments The Vada can be divided into three
parts as has been done by some The first part consists
of 39 verses, in which the author emphasises the masculine
character of God The second patt begms with the fortieth
verse and ends with the seventysixth It deals with the
Svamuustotra A separate title has been given to 1t by
some viz Svamnyastakavisayakasanhanirasavida ‘The
third part dealing with the Sarasvatisthdpana begins with
the seventyseventh verse and 1s continued tdl the end To
this also a tle viz Sarasvatisthapanavisayakasanka
nirasavada, has been given The Vada bears no number,
nor does 1t mention any work upon the basis of which it
1s composed

( 15 ) Namavada

It 15 varously known as Jayasrihrsnocciranavada
or Namaphaladiprakaravada  The last s given by
Purusottama  fhumself 1 the colophon The doubt hese
expressed 15 whether the name of God, known of otherwise,
will bear froir The conclusion arrived at after discusston
is that the mam frust can be secured only by knowing
the name of God The Vada 1s based upon Subodhin,
Vidvanmandana and Tattsadipambandha It bears no
number
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( 16 } Martipijanavada @

This Vada is intended to establish that the image of
Lord Krsna should be worshipped by the Vaispavas. This
Vada is not numbered nor are we informed about its basis.
( 17 ) Ordhvapupdradharapavada :

It deals with the Sampradayic practice of having a
vertical mark on the forehead with Candana etc. The mark

with the ashes is 2 Saivaite custom and so that should not
be adhered to by the Vaidikas. The V@da bears no number,

( 18 ) Sanhhacakradharapavada :

It also deals with the Sarhpradayic practice of matking
the figures of conch and the disc with clay, The prohibi-
tions against such marks found in other works do not
hold water during the actual worship of God. The Vada
is eighteenth.in number and is based upon the Nibandha.

(19 ) Tulasimaladharapavada :

Also named Maladharagavada, this Vada intends to
prove that the followers of Vaispavism should invariably
wear the string of Tulasi beads. The discussion more or
less follows the same pattern as in the previous two
Vadas. The Vida is seventeenth in number, It is written
on the basis of various Nibandhas and the practice
followed by the Vaiggavas.

{ 20 ) Upadesavisayasankanirdsavada :

Also called Bhaktimargiyopadedavisayasankanirasa,
this is not a very short work. It deals with the topic of
initiation in the Suddhadvaita, Purusottama first states that
the Gayatrl brings in only the Brahminhood which is a
prerequisite of karma. Devotion to God is necessary for
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an individual soul, and the Sampradayic initiation is a
prerequisite of devotion, In the path of devotion, therefore,
the Saranamantropadeéa is required. After discussing this
Purugottama says that thete is no harm if both a husband
and his wife have only one preceptor. The devotees are
of various types, out of which a Suddhabhakta is the best.
The Vada does not bear any number.

( 21 ) Bhagavatasvaripavisayakasarkanirasavada -

It bears number thirteen and deals with the Bhagavata
Purapa, which is accepted in the Pugtimirga as one of
the Prasthinas, He says that the Bhagavata is a Mahapurana
and should be included in the list of eighteen Purapas.
He also quotes references from vatious wotks to prove
that the Bhagavatapurapa is very ancient. The work is
based on the Tattavdipanibandha.

(22 Svavrttivada :

' It has been published in the Pustibhaktisudha Vol. 111
No. 9. The work deals with the Vrtti or the maintenance
of a teacher. It is a very short manual discussing the
Vritilof 2 Guru, which should be in keeping with the
usual practice of the sect, and the putity etc. of the pupil.
The Vada appeats to be based upon the Tattvadipanibandha.

(23) Jivavyapakatvakhandanavada, (24) Abhavavada
and (25) Vastrasevavadi could not be traced. Over and
shove these one (26) Ttmovada has been ascribed to him
by Shti Telivala and Shri. H. O, Shastri.

Jivavyapakatvakhapdanavida Has been referred to by
Purugottama himself twice.?7. We: shall see in the next

'17. "1dam Sarvam Maya Jiva auvide samyak prapasicitam ato natro-
< cyate. A, B. P. IL il 32. p. 735 and Ity Anvatmavadah.
T. S. Ab. V. 53, p. 95.. . . .

' oot
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chapter how many of the Vada-granthas contain the same
arguments znd even the same phrases found m other
wnportant worhs of the same author. And agamn, the
sentence-*“ Ity  Apvatmavadah” in the Avarapabharga
coming after the refutatton of the Jiva-vyapakatva 1s very
suggestive. We can safely say that the said Vada should
therefore be considered, as dealing with the problems
connected with the atomic measure of the soul, and must
be containing the same arguments which are found at the
places where the wotk 1s referred to?!®

Similar 15 the case with the Abhfvavada In the
Prasthanaratndhara, a thorough discussion on the concepts
of Pragabhava and other Abhivas 1s followed by a remark~
«“Ity dbhavarvadalh'® The atguments that are found
here, are also found in the Avarahabhapga on the
Sarvamrpaya chapter of the Tathadipambandha.*® It thus
appears that the Abh@vavada contained a refutation of
various Abhivas as separate concepts

Vastrasevavada could not be found, and the present
writer was unable to find any reference to 1t 1n the wotks
of Purngottama, he studted It may however, be conjectured
that 1t may be dealing with the worship of the clothes of
the Adarya.

18 In the Manuscript-Library of Pandit Gattulalp in Bombay
there 15 an incomplete Manuscript of Jwanutvwvada It has
nine follos It ends abruptly It s dated Saka 1796 The
number of the manuscript is 147. It begins with Atma
mityad’ citsvariipah  etc.

19 Pr p 123

20 T.Sn Ab 117 pp. 89-92



78 Purusottamays A Study

The wotd Atmavida has been used by Purusottama
while discussing the satkdryavada #1 He argues that the
mvistble (Adrsta) should not be understood as regulating
the se of a particular effect from a particular  cause,
because ‘Atmavade tasyap disyanat’ It 1s difficalt to
state whether Atmavada, here should refer to a book or
a theory It seems that the reference here, 15 to a work
rather than a theory, because Purusottoma does not argue
out agamnst the Adrsta here One Armardda of Gopedvara
has been printed in the Vadavali Purusottama seems to
have wrtten one Atmavdda, but urfortunately we have
not got 1t

Ore (27) Bhaktirasatvarada is prnted 1n the Valavali
It 15 ascribed to Pitambara This shott woth 15 written
with the ntention to show that devotion 1s a Rasa,
different from the nine Rascs accepted by the rhetoricions
The work 1s also published in the Pustibhaktisudha, where
the editor Ganpatiram Kalidas Shastr1 says that this 1s 1
fact composed by Purusottama 2% If the style of the writer
1s taken to prove the authorship, the opmion of G K
Shastrt seems to be correct because the analysis that we
find 1n the works of Purusottama, 1s found here also The
way 1n which ‘Sneha’ 15 differentrated from desire,
Lnowledge and all that, 15 found 1n the Swiarpusatra 2>

21 T S Ab V 82 p 141

22 Iyam ketir vastutah Smmat  Purusottamagosvamicaras angm
eva Fo P B S Vol Il No §

23 Compare-Snehas ca necchavisegah etc Vadaval: p 204
with Snehas catmano manaso va jogye dharmavisesah na tv
wchha etc § § p 7
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The phraseclogical and ideological similarities may thus be
adduced in support of Purugottama’s authorship.

We have already referred to the absence of any
authentic information regarding the number of the Vadas
written by our author. It is quite possible that he might
have composed more Vadas than those which are known
to us. Any way, we know of twentysix Vadas.

A short analysis of the Padas, that we have seen
above, would revesl that out of the twentysix Vadas,
we have referred to, four ate not extant, Out of the
remaining works, which are extint, twelve are numbered.
The highest number is eighteen given to Sarkhacakradha-
rapavada. Purusottama himself informs us about the
basis of thitteen Vadas. One of them Tulasimaladharana-
vdda is based on various works and the Sarmpradiyic
practices, the Pratikrtipiijanavada is based on Subodhini
and Tattradipanibandha. Out of the remaining, six are
based upon Tattvadipanibandha, and five upon Subodhini.

From the point of view of contents, these works can
be classified as follows i~
(i) Works dealing with philosophical concepts :

The first part of Prahastavada,

Bhedabhedavada,

Pratikytipujanavada,

Srstibhedavada,

Andhakaravada,

Khyativada,

Pratibibavada,
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Avirbharatirobhaavada,
Bhaktyutharsarada,
Bhaktirasatvarada, and
Atmavada

(1) works mamly polemical 1 character -

The second part of Prahastavada,
Bhindipalavada,
Juaprattbimbatvakhandanaada,
Khalalapanaridinamsarada,
Jnavyapakatakhandanavada, and
Abhavavada

(m) Works dealng with the Sampradayic beliefs and
practices —

The Thud part of Prahastavada,
Bralmanat adidevatavada
Namavada,

Miurtipijana ada,
Urdhvapundradharana ada,
Sankhacakiadharanavada,
Tulasimaladharanavada,
Upadesavigayasankamrasavada,
Svarrttivada, and,
Vastrasevavada

(1v) Work dealing with one particular book .—

Bhagavatavisayakanhamrasavdda
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Other independent works :

(28 ) Prasthanaratnakara :

This is one of the most important works of our
author. Upfortunately, it is not complete. The part of the
work, that is extant, includes the first chapter called
Praminaprakaraga, and a part of the second chapter named
Prameyaprakarana. The second chapter is not complete

A short analysis of the contents of the first chapter
and a part of the second will show how the work is
planned and how it is carried out by Purusottama.

After paying homage to God Damodara (Damna
baddhah) Purusottama says that whatever is found
scattered, explained or unexplained, in the authoritative
works has been described here with reasonimg.?+ He says
that Vyasa has first discussed the principles on the strength
of Sabdapmmém and has then taught of the Prameya,
Sadhana and Phala. Vallabhdcarya has done the same
thing in his Subodhini. This is quite proper, because the
Meya depends upon the Mana. Hence in this work also
Pramina is described in the beginning. After explaining
that the word Pramapa means uncontradicted knowledge,
as also the means for obtaining such  knowledge,
Purusottama begins the discussion on the theory
of knowledge. This is followed by a full-fledged
discussion on the Pramidnas, Sabda, Pratyaksa, and

24. Yat prameyem wrdha' kare sthitam
Nopapaditam utopapaditam;
Viprak iti isayod
Grhya yultibhir ihopavargyate. Pr. V. 2. p. 1,
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Anumana He discusses othet pramanas and  sejects
them Finally he enters into a discusston whether the
Pramanya of knowledge is directly understood or indirectly
At the end he says that whatever 1s left undescribed and
whatever 15 described but was lying scattered in the
authoritative wotks regarding the Pramana bas been put
together here by him ® In the beginning of the Prameya
prakarana Purusottama says that Brahman 1s the mam
Prameya He explans the Srstiprakriya and then gives the
three drvisions-Svarlipahots, Karanakot1 and Karyakott
He thoroughly discusses the twentyeight principles which
are included 1n the Karanakot1 At the conclusion of this
the extant part of the work comres to an end

From the foregong short analysis of the extant
portions of Prasthanaratnahara, we can understand quite
tleatly the plan of the work as thought out by our author
He first refers to Vyasa, the author of the Brahmasitras
and says that he has cartied out his work according to a
certatn plan-Pramana, Prameya, Sadhana and Phala This
1s also the position in Vallabhacarya’s Subodhim We may
add herc that 1 the Sarmamrnayaprakarana of the
Tattvadipambandha als>, Vallabha has followed the
same plan Putusottama thus thought of wmting four
chapters dealing with Pramina, Prameya, Sidhana ard
Phala He actually refers to the Sadhanaprakarana in the
beginning 28

25 Evam pramaiavisaye nupapaditam yat
Yad viprakiriam upap iditam akaresu
Sangyhya tad gaditam atra maya tathanyat
Pr ca angya Pr p 155
26 Siddhante pmkamx tu Sadhanaprakara e vakgyate Pr p 2
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That the second chapter 15 not finished can also be
easily understood The chapter does not contain the
colophon ot any concluding verse Again, 1t does not
discuss each and every problem connected with the
Prameya, e g the Karyakot, the Jivasvariipa, the distinction
between the Jagat and the Samsara etc These ponts are
really important and we can not belteve that Purusottama
has neglected them

The pettinent point, which ramamns to be seen 1s
whether Purusottama finished the work and some of its
portions were lost or that be left the work unfinished.
When Purusottama has written so many works, 1t 1s
difficult to 1magine that he might have left unfinished so
1mportant asworh The work 15 really a creasure, a Ratndhara
and quite naturally Putrusottama must have completed 1t
Again, many references to 1t are found 1n his other works
like Bhasyaprakata and Araranabhanga If these refetences
are a clue to the earlier composition of Prasthanaratnakara
we should accept that 1t was finished by our author and
1t 15 our misfortune that we have not been able to obtain
the complete text

( 29 ) Samarpanamrnaya

In the manuscript Library of Pandit Gattulaljt 1n
Bombay, there ts one worh of Purugottama called Samar-
panamirpaya or Atmannedanapaddhatt The manuscript
bears number 150 and consists of 16 folios It ts a small
worh which contamns, as its name indicates, the discussion
on the Samatpapa or surrender to God

( 30 ) Mukticintamamp %
In the same Library we have one work Mukticin-
tamam, also called Bhagmatprasadamahatmya  The
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manuscrapt has 11 folios and 1s dated V' S 1728 Number
of the manuscupt 15 176 and the name cf the scribe 15
Vagbhata The colophon runs It Sri Mukticintamana
Siipurusottamaderena  sangrhya viracitah It 15 not
mmprobable that Sn1 Purusottamadeva is our author The
work 15 just a compilation and Purusottama might have

written 1t at the young age of 14, which would hive been
his age m VS 1728

(31) Dravyasuddiu

Diavyasuddhr 1s an 1mportant contribution of Puruso
ttama to Dbarmagastra The work, apart from collecting
the rules of purification, as 1s name indicates, 15 written
with an express purpose While the rules of punfication
have been laid down by the wotks on Dharmagastra, for
the purpose of maintamning purity and sanctity of things
and men, Purugottama felt st to be his duty to review
them and bring them in line with the Sampradavic practices
The devotion to God, thanhs to the imagination of
Vitthaleda, has been a fauly long procedure 1w the
Pusturarga, involving the use of a lot of things and
requiring a good deal of time It was thus npecessary to
preserve the punty of all the utensils used 1n the Hariseva
Hence the rules of Suddht had to be so adjusted and
explained as to get sanction for the Sampradayic traditions
Torasottann ks s gune deat m ot frst verse 27

Another mportant pomt 15 also to be noted
Turusottama, as we have seen, floutished at the time when

27 Natva Srivallabhacaryn hansevopakdnka
BahyAthabhyantar, dravyasuddhir atra vicaryate
Dravyasuddht p 4
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the hindus became more apd more conservative and so all
the rales formulated and observed since centuries had to
be reviewed 1n the context of the new situation that arose
Purugottama felt 1t to be his duty to put together and
mterptet the rules which appear 1n different works °#

The worh contains 29 sections as follows .—

@3]
(1)

(my
(1v)
)
[43]
(vu)
(vut

(%)

x)
(x1)

(sn

ixin)

{xn)

Snandcamananimittavicira,

Vastradyantaritasparse  buddhipUrvakasparde
ca sninddivicira,

Sitospodakaspanavicarn,

Ratrau spanavicara,

Ratrau Nadyadialaspanavicira,

Ratraa janmamrptirajahsu halavibhagadivicara,
Caturtbadicddau rvjasvalasuddhivicara,
Panimitadinottaram pund rajodardanavicara.
Rajasvalayd  aducyantarasparSe  rajasvalayoh
parasparaspar§e ca vIcAra
Rajasvalasnanadivicara,

Atah param etadvyatinktasnanidiyogantmitta-
Vi da,

Sparée dosabhavavicara,

Bhagavatscvayam dajvapstryaharmasu snanad-
i3 $uddhasya ke va asucthetavah katham
va tatah Suddhir 11 vicaryate,

Vastradivisaye suddhivicira,

28 Nibandhesu vivicyohtiipy adhuna buddhidosatah,
Yesdm na bhasate samyag tata esa samuiyamah,

Dravyasuidht p 4
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() Patsadiduddhuy iedra,

(xviy  Ucchugtasprstapdtrasuddhicicara,
(i) Amedhyasprstapatrasuddbinvicara,
f<vit)  Satyadisuddhivicdra,

(viv Dhingadiduddhinicia

() Siddhinnaguddhivicira,

(ssn Ghytapiyasa indm $uddhisicara,
(asn)  Ghptpacitddindm bhaksy Abhakgyanicira,
(xxm)  Udakaguddhivicira,

(xxv)  BhiiSuddhivicara,

(xav1)  Grhasuddhivicara,

(avn) Rathyasuddbiicara,

(xxvitt) Prahirgaguddhisacira, and

(varxy  Atmasuddhnicara

The wortk 1 full of quotations from standard
treatises on the subject, hke the Smipus, Nirnayasndhu,
Dinakarodyota, Bhagavadbhishara etic  Purugyottama trics
to make 1t as complete as possible, leaving out rothing
that 1s important

(32) Utsmapratina

Festivals have played an important part mn the Pusis
Sampradaya We have got many works of the scholars of;
the Sampradéya, discussing when and how certatn impottant
festivals are to be celebrated The Utsarapratana enjoys 2
very high posttion 1n these works It begms mn the form
of a commentary on the Janmdstanunirpaya of Vigthalesa,
and after 1t 1s finished, Purusottama begins to discuss other
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festivals independently 2° While so doing, he also includes
a commentary on the Ramanmamimirnaya of Vitghale§a

Apart from the description of tle festivals, Puruso
ttama's purpose 1S to decide the exact ttme when these
festivals are to be celebrated This 1s what he himself
says 1n the first verse ®° He says the same thing at the
end also *! Thus the Utsavapratana 1s more or less 4
Kalanynayagrantha It should be noted in this connection
that the title of the work, as given 1n the colophon, 15
Samvatsarotsayak dlamrnayapratana The work contains a
crtrcal discussion on all the festivals referring to the views
of many authontative works like Kalamadhava, Bhagarad
bhashara, Dwmnakarodyota, Nirnayasmdhu and many
Puranas and other works The work sometimes makes an
interesting reading, especially in the description of various
festivals Thus for 1nstance, while dealing with the
Balipgjavidhy, Purugottama refers to the tug of war
( Rajpvalarsapa ) us described 1 the Aditya Purapa *

St C H Shastr1 of Surat has edited a collection of
the available wotks on the subject by the viters i the
Sampraddaya The tule given to 1t 15 Y& atprapya-utsava
wrpaya granthasamuccayah In this we find another wotk
of Purusottama named Vyayamrnaya, dealing with the
festivals of Viayada§am:  Sastnn Gangadharap n his

29 Ata! param swantantratayd timyante U P P 107

30 Snmad a.ary. prabhuin S ruvitthales varan, Natvot-
savanam samayah sopapattiha ucyate U P P o0
31 U P p 15

2 UPp U6
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by his son Vigthaleda ®7 Pugusottama must have definitely
notced the distinction between the two portions. In the
beginning of the fourth Adhydya there are eighteen verses
while there are only five 1n the beginning of the third,
and there 15 no such metrical introduction to the first two
Adhydvas. The style of Vallabha 15 terse and laconi,
almost epigrammatic while that of Vitthalesa 15 more
explanatory, and tends to be ornate with long compourds
and descriptions full of imagtnation, sometimes uncalled
for 1n such a work. Further, the former part of the
Bhagya contains violent attachs on other theorists, especially
Samkara; thss 1s not the case with the portions written by
Vitthalesa. Vallabha often reters to the older Upanisads,
whereas Vifthale$a refers more to the minor Upamsads
and the Puranas. The second interpretatton of the Sutra
L 1 11. ts from the pen of Vitthale$a, as has been pointed
out by Purugottama *® Purusottama’s commentary 1tsell
would, on 2 careful reading, show the case of dual
authorship very clearly. Purugottama has to explamn much
mote while commenting upon the portion written by
Vallabha than upon that by Vitthalesa

We have noted above that on account of the laconic
style of Vallabha, Anmubhasya stands in need of 2n
explanation for its complete understanding. A host of
commentaries, bestdes the Prakasa of Purugottama, have
been written with that purpose, Ginidhara { born 1n V. §

31, Ita drabhya Prabhs am sts pratbhats A B P II, u 34
p 967

38 Samp tu Prabh air akhagdabrahmacadena  etc
A B PRIillp 169
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1819 ) has wntten Pnarapa on the Apubhisya while a
ssmilar work of Muralidhara 1s called Vyakhya Ore
M athuranatha who was a great mimansist has written one
Prala$a The Pradipa of Iccharama Bhatta and the
Yojana ahas Gadharthadipihd of Lalu Bhatta are easter
cxplanations helpful to a student Besides these there are
other commentaries also lihe Vedantacandrika, probably
of Vrajaraja, Vagisaprasada of Balakrsna, the Maricika
of Bhatta Vrajanitha etc

Of all the commentartes on the Anubhdsya, the best
and the most mmportant 1s that of Purusottama He
introduces the S#tras, explains the Bhasya fully and then
notes the interpretations of other Bhasyakdras and views
of other theorists on the particular topic at the end of
the Satra or the Adhikarans, as the case may be He
discusses the views of others and refutes them, if so
requirted Thus Samkara, Ramanuja, Madhva, Sawa, etc
are referred to a hundred times Udayana, Vacaspatimisra
Jayatirtha and many others are often  mentioned
Thus the commentary 1s more cpitical than explanatory
Sometimes we feel that the Prakasa s very scholastic and
difficult to be understood Gopegiara has wrstten on 1t 2
faitly long sub-commentary called Rasmu, mn which he
explatas the Praldde and 2dds many mose discossions
which, he thinks, are necessary.

Ope very mmportant question has been raised with
regard to the larger version of the Apubhasya called the
Srimadbhasva or the Brhadbhasya and the Bhavaprhah
havritr The problem requires 2 discussion here, 1 as
much as 1t has some bearning on the Apubhasyaprakisa
of Purugottama
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A case hag heen made out by Shri. Tehvala®® and
Prof. M. G. Shastzi to the effect that Vallabha wrote two
commentaties on the Brghmasitras; the one kpown as
the Anubhagpa which is extant and well-known, and the
other which has been lost to us but which was voluminous
and consequently called Brhadbhasya or Srumadbhasyq
Prof. Jethalal G. Shah does not agree to this and refutes
the arguments advanced hy Shri. Teltyala and Prof. M. G.
Shastri.4® The impottant arguments and counter-argnments
ate as follows :

The title of the Bhasya-Apubhasya-itself, shows that
this commentary is smaller than the other, which may be
named fBrhadbhasya or Srimadbhasya. Prof. Shah says
that the term Agu stands for the atomic measure of the
individual soul as against the Vibhutya of the same as
propounded by Sskara. It should be remembered that
Vallabha considers Sathkara as his chief adversary. It is
necessary for us to understand exactly what Shri, ‘Telivala
has to say in this connection. In the editorial note at the
end of the Apubhasya ( with Prakdsa and Radmi) I m
he says, “Tt seems Vitthaledvara got Vallabhacarya’s
Bhasya on the Brahmasitras upto 1. 4. 33, It seems
this was was only: postion m his possession whep he
composed the Vidvanmandapa It was at a late stage......
that he undertook to complete the Bhasya fragment of his
father on the Brahmasitras. In order to distinguish this
Bhasya from that of hjs father, he seems to have named
1t Anybhasya, In Subadhini, Vallabhicarya does not refer

39. A, B. with P. and R, UL i Intro. p. 5, 6.
40. Prof; ], G, §hah; Awbhagya; Guaratr Tranalation
Vol. L intro. p 9.+
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to his commentary on Brahmasatras as Apubhaspa, but
only as Bhiasya without the word Adpu. ¥ The argument
thus based on the word Apu, does not appear
to be plausible, because 1f we believe that Vifthaleda
has given the name Apubhasya, naturally it does pot mean
that the portion written by Vallabha himself also represents
a smaller verson of the original text. The explanation of
the term Aqu, as given by Prof. J. G. Shah may not
appear to be satisfactory, becanse 1t is unbelievable that
Vallabha, even if he wanted to distinguish hjs system from
that of Samkara, woull have hit upon not so very
important a point.

Vallabha in his Prakada on the Sastrartha Prakarapa
of Tattvadipanibandha says: « Cakaran Mimansadvayabh-
asyam.”*' This, says Telivgla, would rather suggest an
accomplished fact. Similarly in the Swbodhini on Bhagava-
tapurapa 1L i. 5 he refers to the Parvamimansabhasya
also, as an accomplished fact.#? Telivala further points
out that in the Swubadhini on the Veda-stuti, Vallabha
says: ¥ Bhasye Vistarasyoktarvat.” No. such elaboration
has heen found in the extant Apubhasya. Similarly in the
Subodhini on the Bhagavata III. iv. 7. Vallibha says:
“ Etany eva gunopasamhirapade sodasadhikarapya prat-
ipaditani? This means that sisteep Adhikaragss of the
Brahmnsatras I1L. iii. are regarded as Vifesanas There is
no such reference in the extant Apubhasya. Purusottama
does not seem to have known this in the beginning. He
knew this after writing his Prakata on Subodhini on the

41, T.S. P, V.5, p. 33.
42. Bhdvanapaksas ca Parvamimansabhasya eva nivakgtah
Subodhini on Bhagavata I i. 5.
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thitd book of the Bhagavatapurana So he added the
required references in  bis  Anubhasyaprakdsa m the
revised version.

In reply to the argument of Telivala that the references
to the Bhasya suggest an accomplished fact, Prof Shah
says that when one author 13 wrnting commentaries on
vartous works stmultaneously, he may think of discussing
a certain pomt 1n a particular work and may forget the
same thing while actually writing that portion of that
particular work The argument of Prof Shah 1s convincing
Naturally, the references to the Bhasya in other works
can not prove an accomplished fact.

Shrt. Telivala has farther pointed out certain inconsis
tencies 1n the extant Anubhasya In the Iksatyadhiharaga,
there 1s no refutation of the Samkhya theory, however, 1
the beginning of his Bhasya on Brahmasitras T 1, it 15
said that t! e Samkhya theory 1s refuteéd in the Ikgatyadhiharana
Similarly, the Tadananyatvadhikarapa should contamn 2
discussion on the theory of Avirbhava-tirobhava, but 1t 1s
silent Prof Shah says that even though the word Samkhya
1s pot used in the Iksatyadhikarana, the refutation s, 1n
tact, srplted As for the <econd case, Prof Shah just says
that the argument 15 equally weak It 1s surely too much
to 1magine a separate Bhigya on account of these incon-
sistencies The cxplanation of the inconsistencies, given by
Prof Shah s very farfetched Inconsistencies, if they arc
there, should be accepted as such and no farfetched
explanations should be given to prove otherwise.

Shrt ‘Telivala has further pomted out that we find
some Siitras of the third and fsurth Adhyiyas of the
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Bralmasitras, explained i the Subodlum, the explanations
of these Sutras as given in the Swbodhin, ate different from
those given in the Anbhasya, hence the explarations as
found m the Subodfum must be concurring with those 1n
the Brhadbhasya Piof Shah says that the explanations
stould be viewed in the context in which they are given
One mngortant pont, which we should note, 15 that such
Stitras belong to the portions of the commentary written
by Vitthalesa

Shrt  Telvalh argues that on a perusual of the
Anubhasya uself, we find that 1t 15 an abridgement of a
bigger worh and that almost all the works of Vallabha-
carya have double ediions Prof Shah correctly dismisses
the first argument on the ground of the laconic style of
Vallabha He also says that the argument of double editions
15 not conclusiie, because there are other works which do
not have two edwons e g Patrdralambana and the
stateen tracts, cxcept the Sevaphula

The whole discussion has enjoyed prominence by the
publication of some parts of the sad Srumadbhasya or
Brhadbhdsya wn the Pusubhakusudhd Vol VI Prof M G
Shastr1 wrote an article about 1t ¢ Praptanumansabhasya
vibhagartha’ 1 Pustibhahtisudha #° In this artide Prof
Shastn1 sags that the parts of the Bhasya published 1n the
Pustibhahtisudha, are really speaking portions ot the
sad Srimadbhasya ot Brhadbhasia  Shrt Telwala,
however, observes In conclusion we ought not to
omit reference to one work which passes i the nime
of Srimad Bhasya of Sn Vallabhicarva From the style

43 Pusnbhaktisudha ( Vol VII Nos. 5-6 p 75)
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this seems to be a clumsy atterrpt of a writer of recent
times. All copiss seen by as ate new. The style is such
as leaves little doubts in our minds as to the spuricus
nature of this production.”’#* Thus, the proof, that bas
been made much of, loses its value.

All this rather long discussion has a direct bearing
on the study of Purugottama. It has been stated hy the
scholars of the Sampradaya that the “erudite performance
of Purugottama, seen in the comparative method as fourd
in the Apubhasyaprckasa, is an abtidgement of the said
Srithadbhasya.*® One thing, thit we must note in this
conhection is that never in his works, Purugottima refers
to the alleged Srimadbhasya. Purugsottarna, as the study
of his works reveals, is not a plagiatist and if he has’
borrowed bodily from the Sriimadbhasya of Vallabha himself,
there is ho teasdn why he should hot efer to such a work
at all,

The Bhavaprakasikavrtti, ascribed to Krgpacandra, is
a work that poses a problem for a student of the
Sudbhadviita. Is it written by Purugottama or Kyspacandra ?
If it is written by Krstiacandra, how much does Pufugdtrama
owe t6 it? Is it based upon the Srimadbhasya, other
than the extant Apubhasya? All thése questions requite 2
careful study.

"The Bhavaprakasikavruti is an independéilt comthehtaty
on the Brahwasatras, based upon the Bhasya of Villabha.

44. A. B. with P & R. IiL i Intro. p. 12.

45.Smimadbhasye Sumku'ricz"zwﬁdmﬁm p,nvnﬁan;mkﬁa“vh sanithsd
ketasts, sawa STipurug rtaprakasa wdalekhits  sdipraddykah.
Anubhasya-Ed. 5. T. Pathak Vol. IL Intro p. ¥B.
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It explains the Siitras in line with the explanations offered
by Vallabha and Vifthale$a in the Bhasya and ako
discusses some other important points. The explanation on
the first Adhyaya appeats to be eritical, though not so
much as the Prakaéa of Purugnttama, Thus, for instance, in
the very beginning there is a discussion on the adhyayanavidhi
and the views ot various thinkers on the same are referred to.
Again, there are references to Samkara and others, while
explaining L. i. 2. etc. This, however, does not go on fora
Jonger time, and after some Adhikarapas, the Vr#ti is more
or less explanatory. Thus the Vrttikara does not criticise
Safakara in the Anandamaya Adhikarapa and after that the
work is, on the whole, free from polemics. The Vrtti on the
Adhyayas II, III and IV is still less critical and sometimes
barely explanatory. Thus, for instance, the Vrzti on the
Tadananyatva-adhikarana is less critical even than the
Bhdsya of Vallabha. The strictures which have been
passed against Samhkara by Vallabba in IL i. 15, IL ii. 8
ctc. are totally absent. Thus the nature of the work is
that of a shost explanatory imitation of the Anubhasya.

As for the authorship of the work, we should take
into account the colophons. The colophon at the end of
the first Pada of the first Adhydya reads: “...... Srik-
rspacandraviracitayam tacchisyapurusottamasangrhitayam
brahmasitravritan... ...ctc. 4% That at the end of the
second Pada substitutes “Tacchisyapurusottamalikhitayam™
instead of ¢ Sargphitayam’. Theseafter, ' there is mno
reference to Purugottama jn any colophon, Shri.. M. T,
Telivala in his Sanskrit introduction to Adhyaya-IV says that
the manuscript of the Priti is written by Purngottama himself.

«
U

46, Bhavaprakasika. I P. 45.
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The last folio is written by one Kpsnadatta in V. S. *850.
Someone has written on it, *“ Ivam Vrttih Gosvanipuri-
sottamaih svagurunamna Kpteti $rutam.” Thus the Sathpra-

dayic tradition is that the work has, actuallv, been
composed by Purugottama and fathered upon his teacher
Krsnacandra. Puotusottama has actually done so and used
the names of his father and his grandfather as the authors
of his own works, as we shall see in this chapter. It does
not however appear that the Bhavaprakadika is really a
work of Purugottama. We should not forget that the Vi,
as it is, is more critical in the first Adhydya than in the
other three. Not only so, but the comparative and
argumentative style of Purugottama is not found in the
other three Adhyayas. Again, the word ‘Sangrhita’ in the
colophon is 2 pointer to this. It scems to me that the
wotk, especially the beginning of it, was revised by
Purugottama, when he prepared a manuscript copy of
the work. The later portions do not appear to have been
even revised.

The relation of this work with the Prakasa can be
and should be discussed, because it has been argued that
Purugottama owes much to his teacher Kyspacandra, It has
been said that Purugottama has been obliged by two
descendants of Vallabha, It was due to Vrajardya that he
got the scrvice of the image of Balakrspa, but the profound
scholatship of Purugottama is due to his teacher Krspacandra.
Thus, it is said that Purasottama’s Prakasa contains so many
passages, thay are found in the BAgva-prakasika. If they are
not copied out, they are at least summarised or cxpanded.

A careful comparative study of the two works has,
however, le8 me to quite another conclusion. The Bhava-
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prakaika very rarely contains the references to other comme-
ntators, which 1s the chief merit of the works of Putrusottama,
and even the refetences, which are found, are suspicious,
because they might have been added by Pursottama
himself One 1stance will be suffictent for this In the
very beginning, we have 2 discussion on the Adhyayana
vidhy, which 1s found mn both the works In the Bhaia-
prakadika, the author first refers to the Bhatias, the
Prabtakaras, Ramanuja Samkara, Satva, Bhaskara, Madhva
and Bhiksu Out of them the Saiva, Samkara, Bhiksu and
Madhva are just mentioned Then follows the siddhanta
The views of others are put forth 1n as less words as possible
In the Prakasa we have a complete explanation of the
theortes of the Bhattas, Prabhakaras, Ramanuja, Satva
and Bhashara Purusottama does not refer to Samkara,
Bhiksu and Madhva separately, perhaps because they follow
one or other of those views After this, follows a detatled
explination of the Siddhanta, accorpanied with the
refutation of others” views when required Last comes 2
definite refutation of the Saiva If we compare the two,
we find that the Bhavaprakasikd does not sefute the
views, held by others and that 1t mentions Samkara,
Bhthsu and Madhva separately. If now Krspacandra has
wiitten these portions himself, why did he not refute the
views of others? Is it that an author lke Kpspacandra
should have thought of enumerating these views without
arguing against them It seems that these portions have
been added to the Bhavaprakasikd by Purugottama
himself after fimshing his Prakasa Hence he might not
have thought 1t necessary to give the arguments all over
again He, agamn, might have thought of meationing the
names of Samkara Bhiksu and Madhva also wheh he
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revised the Bhavaprakasiha, so as to make the list more
complete and up-to-date That a comparative study of
various views is actually added bv Purusottama and does
not belong to the origmal, can be made out by some
more arguments also Iirstly, at two places I u 32 ard
I 1v. 27, the references to others’ views are not fourd 1n
the earlier manuscupts, while they are found in the
later ones These passages ate agamnn found ad verbatim
i the Bhasyaprakasa. This 1s said by Shrt Tehvala
himself 47 Secondls, we may actually compare a
passage or two Let us take, for instance, the discussion
on the Adhyayanavidht. In the Bhavaprakasiha the views
of the Bhattas 1s given 1n only one long sentence with
numerous clauses and phrases The same 1s gtven at some
greater length in the Prakata, with shorter sentences,
Similar 15 the case with the views of Prabhakaras, Ramanuya,
and Bhaskara Thss, however. 1s not the usual style which
we meet with in the Bhavaprakatika. It thus appears
that these passages are actual summaries of those in the
Apubhasyaprakaia. Thus the lack of uniformity i style
15 an additional argument

It 15 stated that the Bhavaprakasika-vritr 15 based
upon the alleged Srimadbhasya or Brhadbhasya* We

41  Cinhantargato bhage dhay vidyamanesu P; hastalt-
khitatnisv apy pustakesn nasti  Bhasya-prakase’ jam bhago’
ksaraso mudnto drsyate Sa evatra mwesita ity praubhat
Bhavaprakasiki I p 7!, footnote. See also footnote
on p. 123

48  Purvoktagrimadbhasyam anusrtyawa Bhavaprak7s akhyd vrttir
vartate-Auubhasya Ed. S. T Pathak Vol II Intro. p 48
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Fave discussed the various arguments and counter-arguments
for the Srimadbhasya. As regards the Bhavaprakasika
itself we have to note the following points.

In the beginning the author salutes Vallabha and
Vitthalesa ard says that he intends ‘to speak out’ the
Satravrtti in accordance with the Srimadbhasyat®. What
is meant by Srimadbhagya here ? Is it the title of some
work or is the term Srimad just honorific ? At three
places, the author refers to the Biasya. In 1. i 3. while
arguing against Ramianaja, the author enters into a
discussion and then says—Vifesas tu Bhasyavibhagad
avadhatavyal’®®. Under the same Siitra again at the end,
we have the sentence :— Viseso  Bhasyavibhage
prapaficitah’®!. Here the author is arguing for the
Samavayitva of Brahman. Under L i. 10 he says that some
persons understand the Iksatyadhikarapa as a refutation of
the Samkhya theory. Tnen he says : ‘Idam yatha tatha
matantaranam diasanam Bhasyavibhagad avagantavyam®®,
Before that, however, he says that even the refutation of
the Sarmkhya view may be accepted®?. Which Bhasya-vibhaga
is referred to here P It can not sutely be the Apubhasya
which does not contain any such discussion.

It may appear that the references here ate to
the Srimadonasya. “We may, however, note ‘here that,
while the attempts to prove the composition of a larger

49. ‘Srimadbhasyanusaress sutravettim bruve’ dhuna.
Bhavaprakdsika. L. p. 1.

50. Ibid. p. 12.
51, Ibid. p. 14.
52, 1Ibid. p. 2L

$3. Tadapy dnusangikatvenasmakam abhimatam. Ibid. p. 21,
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vetsion of the Bhasya have not been found conclusive, as
we have seen, there are certan other points also part:
cularly regarding the Bhavaprakasikd@ ‘The colophons of
the Bhagyaprakasa and the verses in the begmning and
at the end would show that Purugottama himself zefers to
the Bhasya, siunply as Bhasya and not Apubhdsya®*
Only at one place the name Anubhasya 1s mentioned ®
Thus even Purusottama does not appear to make any
distinction between Bhasya and Anubhasya, as such.
Agamn, 1n the Bhavaprakasikavrtti, in the Anandamaya-
adhikarapa the interpretation of Vitthale$a has been
summarised and  separately noticed 38 Agawn, the
Bhavaprakasikavrtti clearly distinguishes between the
portions of Vallabha and Vitthalesa. At the end of IIT n
34 wehave ““Itaarabhya Prabhinamlekhaiti pranbhat”’*?
Further we should note that the interpretations of all the
Stitras, even 1 the latter part, fully concur with those given
1 the Apubhasya ‘Thus if we belteve that the Vrit
follows the alleged Srimadbhasya, we shall have to accept
that the said Srimadbhasya also has dual authorship and
1s 1n complete agreement with the Apubhasya This would
cut the very basis upon which the super-structure of the
Srimadbhasya 1s worked out

54 See A ubhasyaprakasa Tam Vydsasayagecaram prathaytum
bhagyam abhasitam V 4, p 1, Bhasyaprakas'e prayate tidino
V 8 p 2, Bhasyartham yo tigudham prakantam akarot V

1 p 1441 All the coloph reade Purus ya thrtau
Bhasyaprakase

55  Sr: Vigthales apadabj d. labhatah Praka; Anubk
asyasya vieanvan Purusottamah A B P V 4 p 1441

56 Prabh t iddindam api . tebhyo bhedam variakan-

tarena sadhayant Bhavaprakasike 1 p 13
57 Ibtd II p 30

1
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It thus appears that the Bhagvavibhaga to which the
Vrtti refers, cannot be the Srimadbhasya., What else can
it be ? I think that the reference here is clearly to the
Anubhasyaprakata of Purugottama. The reasons can be
given thus, —These discussions are actually found in the
Apubhasyaprakasa. Again the term used at all these places is
Bhasyavibhaga and not Bhasya. It should also be noted
that such references are found in only the first Adhyaya
of the Frtti, and as we have seen above, there is every
reason to believe that only the first Adhyaya is revised by
Purugottama and not the other three, At the end of the
whole discussion we may arrive at the following conclusions:~

( a ) The Bhavaprakasikavrtti was writ